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2                            RARE BOOK

Māori History & Folklore

1
Rout Ettie - Native Diet,
With Numerous Practical Recipes. William 
Heinemann (Medical Books) Ltd, first edition, 
1926, ix, 140pp, with 10 plates including 
frontis port of Tomika Te Mutu, a Chief of the 
house of Arawa and a famous Maori 
cultivator, black cloth with paper title label 
to cover and spine and original dustjacket. A 
Very scarce copy in nice condition.
$200 - $350

2
Shortland Edward - Maori Religion and 
Mythology,
Illustrated By Translations Of Traditions, 
Karakia, etc To Which Are Added Notes On 
Maori Tenure Of Land. Longmans, Green, 
And Co, London, first edition, 1882, original 
brown cloth, Auckland high school stamp to 
HT.
$60 - $120

3
6 Small Maori Religious Books,
including, Ko Te Karakia Katorika, 1894. Ko 
Te Katikihama, 1893. Ko Te Paipera Tapu, 
1958. etc
$60 - $120

4
A Pakeha Maori ( F E Maning) Old New 
Zealand,
A Tale of the Good Old Times. Robert J 
Creighton, Auckland, first edition, 1863, 
239pp, rebound green cloth.
$60 - $120

5
Tregear Edward - The Maori Race,
A. D. Willis, Wanganui, first edition, 1904, 
illus including frontis portrait of the author, 
pictorial blue and black cloth.
$70 - $140

6
Andersen Jonannes C - Maori Life in Ao-tea,
Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, Christchurch, 
first edition, ND (1907), pictorial cloth, DJ. 
Genealogy plate detached and taped.
$80 - $160

7
3 Various Maori Volumes,
Fairy Folk Tales of the Maori by James 
Cowan, third edition, 1939, pictorial paper 
covered boards. Datus, A Chronology of 
New Zealand from the time of the Moa, by 
George Finn, third edition, third edition, 
1932. Treasury Of Maori Folklore by A. W. 
Reed, first edition, 1963, DJ.
$60 - $120

8
Hocken The Late Dr T M - The Early History 
of New Zealand,
Being A Series Of Lectures Delivered Before 
The Otago Institute, Also A Lecture On The 
Maoris Of The South Island. John Mackay, 
Govt Printer, Wellington, first edition, 1914, 
green cloth
$50 - $120

9
Frost E T - By Maori Trail and Pakeha Road,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first edition, 
1947, pictorial paper covered boards.
$50 - $120

10
2 Maori Volumes By Elsdon Best  & James 
Cowan
The Maori As He Was, A Brief Account of 
Maori Life as it was in Pre-European Days, 
Dominion Museum Second Issue, 1934, 
green cloth, DJ, ex owners name stamp on 
TP. The Maori Yesterday And To-Day, first 
edition, 1930, brown cloth, no DJ.
$60 - $120

11
Clark Kate McCosh - Maori Tales & 
Legends,
With Illustrations by Robert Atkinson. David 
Nutt, London, first edition, 1896.red cloth 
with decorative vertical band and authors 
initials.
$60 - $120

12
Set Of 3 Volumes On Maoriland Adventures 
of J W Stack,
Early Maoriland Adventures of J. W. Stack, 
first edition with DJ, 1935. More Maoriland 
Adventures, 1936, red cloth,.no DJ. Further 
Maoriland Adventures, 1938, DJ.
$60 - $120

13
McEwen J M - Rangitane A Tribal History,
Reed Methuen, Auckland, first edition, 1986, 
a fine copy.
$100 - $200

14
3 Maori Books,
The Maoris Of New Zealand  by James 
Cowan, first edition, 1910. Lessons in the 
English Language for Maori Schools by The 
Ven. Archdeacon L Williams, first edition, 
1875 in printed stiff boards, ex owners sig to 
TP. The Maori As He Was: A Brief Account of 
Maori Life as it was in Pre-European Days by 
Elsdon Best, New Zealand Board Of Science 
And Art Manual No 4, 1924, printed paper 
wrappers, cover detached, loss to upper 
spine strip, ex owners sig to cover and TP
$70 - $140

15
3 Volumes On Maori Witchery, Myths & Lore,
Maori Witchery, Native Life in New Zealand 
by C. R. Browne, first edition, 1929, DJ. 
Maori Lore, The Traditions Of The Maori 
People with the More Important Of Their 
Legends by James Izett, first edition, 1904, 
red cloth gilt, spine sunned otherwise a very 
nice copy. Maori Myths And Tribal Legends 
retold by Antony Alpers, illustrated by Patrick 
Hanly, r/p 1974.
$80 - $140

16
5 Various Titles,
Tales of the Maori Coast by James Cowan, 
first edition, 1930. Legends of Rotorua And 
The Hot Lakes by A. W. Reed, illustrated by 
Dennis Turner, first edition, 1958. Vikings of 
the Sunrise bySir Peter Buck (Te Rangi Hiroa), 
r/p 1958. Rangatira (The High Born) first edi-
tion, 1959. Egmont The Story Of A Mountain 
by A. B. Scanlan, first edition, 1961.
$70 - $140

17
Buick T Lindsay - The Mystery Of The Moa 
New Zealands Avian Giant,
Thomas Avery & Sons Limited, New 
Plymouth, first edition, 1931`, 357pp, illus 
including frontis, original red cloth.
$60 - $120

18
Buick T Lindsay - An Old New Zealander or 
Te Rauparaha The Napoleon Of The South,
Whitcombe & Tombs, Limited, London, first 
edition, 1911, illus, including frontis port of 
Te Rauparaha, 9 black and white plates and 
folding map, original red cloth.
$60 - $120

19
Best Elsdon - The Maori (2 Volumes),
Memoirs of the Polynesian Society, Volume 
V. Harry H Tombs Limited, first edition, 1924, 
grey cloth, Vol 2 rebound with covers and 
spine strip laid down.
$120 - $200

20
Buick T Lindsay - New Zealand’s First War,
or, The Rebellion Of Hone Heke. W. A. G. 
Skinner, Govt Printer, Wellington, first 
edition, 1926, illus including frontis port of 
Captain Robert Fitzroy, 304pp, navy blue 
cloth.
$60 - $120

21
Wilson John Alexander - The Story Of Te 
Waharoa,
 A Chapter in Early New Zealand History 
together with Sketches Of Ancient Maori Life 
And History. Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, 
Christchurch, ND, pictorial red cloth, TP 
browned, spine sunned, else G
$50 - $100

22
Williams William - A Dictionary of the New 
Zealand Language,
And Concise Grammar, To Which Is Added A 
Selection Of Colloquial Sentences. Wil;liams 
And Norgate, London, second edition, 1852, 
original blind stamped light blue cloth.
$70 - $140

23
Buick T Lindsay - The Moa-Hunters Of New 
Zealand,
Sportsmen of the Stone Age. Thomas very 
& Sons Limited, New Plymouth, first edition, 
1937, rebound brown cloth.
$80 - $140

24
Mead, Sydney Moko, Traditional Maori 
Clothing,
A Study of Technological and Functional 
Change, A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first 
edition 1969, with poor dustjacket, together 
with, Carved Maori Houses of Westerrn and 
Northern Areas of New Zealand by William J 
Phillipps, 1955, illus, DJ.
$80 - $140

25
The Late Colonel Porter - Legends Of The 
Maori,
And Personal Reminiscences of the East 
Coast of New Zealand. L. M. Isitt Ltd, 
Christchurch, first edition, 1925, frontis port 
of Colonel Porter, 94pp, brown cloth.
$80 - $140
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26
(-) Colonial Museum Bulletin No 1,
Augustus Hamilton, Director, John Mackay, 
Govt Printer, Wellington, 1905, Bulletin No 
2, Fishing And Sea-Foods Of The Ancient 
Maori, 1908. Bulletin No 3, 1911, half red 
morocco, sunned.
$100 - $200

27
Colenso William - A Maori-English Lexicon,
Being A Comprehensive Dictionary of the 
New Zealand Tongue, Part I, - Maori-English, 
Part Ii, - English-Maori, printed paper wrap-
per with ties, rear page almost detached.
$60 - $120

28
Group Of Miscellaneous Maori Booklets,
comprising, Hei Tiki. Tanika Weaving. Maori 
Rafter and Taniko. Maori Music. Maori Art 
x 3. Maori Carving  Illustrated. Nga Tohu 
Tawhito Early Maori Ornaments. The Moa 
When Did It Become Extinct. A Brief 
Narrative Of A Maori Chief. Records Of The 
Otago Museum, Maori Fish-hooks in 
Southern New Zealand.
$100 - $200

29
2 Books On Maori Myths & Legends,
Myths & Legends of The Polynesians by 
Johannes C Andersen, first edition, 1928, 
With sixteen plates in colour by Richard 
Wallwork, binding worn. Maori Legends, 
illustrated by Roger Hart with text by 
A. W. Reed, first edition 1972.
$30 - $80

30
7 Art & Other Maori Volumes,
Ta Moko The Art of Maori Tattoo by D. R. 
Simmons, softcovers. Music of the Maori 
by T Barrow. Maori Paintings by Gottfried 
Lindauer From The Partridge Collection. 
The Maori by James Cowan, pictorial soft 
card wrappers. Maori In Focus A selection of 
photographs of the Maori from 1850-1914 
by William Main. The Maori in colour. New 
Zealand
$100 - $200

31
Shortland Edward - Maori Religion and 
Mythology,
Illustrated By Translations Of Traditions, 
Karakia, etc, To Which Are Added Notes On 
Maori Tenure Of Land. Longmans, Green, 
And Co, London,, Upton & Co, Auckland, 
first edition, 1882. Signed on the cover by 
renowned artist Rev John Kinder, printed 
boards, cover detached, spine taped
$60 - $120

32
Grey Sir George - Ko Nga Mahinga A Nga 
Tupuna Maori (Inscribed copy) 1854
He Me Kohikohi Mai (Mythology And 
Traditions Of The New Zealanders) George 
Willis, London, first edition, 1854, text in 
Maori other than the half-title page and 
short preface, 202pp, original blind stamped 
cloth, sunned with 2 small holes in spine, 
HT inscribed to F. E. Maning Esq From Sir G 
Grey, TP inscribed J G Webster 30 Oxford 
Tce Devonport.
$160 - $280

33
(-) Ko Te Tahi Wahi Te Kawenata Tawhito,
3 books of the bible (Esther, Job & Psalms) 
in Maori. No Ranana (London) Na Te Komiti 
Paipera, 1855, original full calf, gilt title to 
spine, leather worn, ex owners oval stamp to 
pastedown.
$100 - $200

34
Shortland Edward - Traditions And 
Superstitions of the New Zealanders,
With Illustrations Of Their Manners And 
Customs. Longman, Brown, Green, 
Longmans & Roberts, London, second 
edition, 1856, blind stamped red cloth, new 
endpapers.
$100 - $200

35
Tregear Edward - The Maori-Polynesian 
Comparative Dictionary,
Lyon & Blair, Lambton Quay, Wellington, 
first edition, 1891, brown cloth. ex owners 
signature to TP, and Whitcombe & Tombs 
retail label to pastedown.
$100 - $200

36
(-) Maori Carvings (By Various People), 
comprising, The Lizard in Maori Carving by 
Elsdon. Maori Carving Patterns by Gilbery 
Archey. Evolution of Maori Carving Patterns 
by Gilbert Archey. The  Kaingaroa Carvings 
by H Hamilton. Finely bound in half red 
morocco.
$100 - $200

37
(-) The Literature Relating To New Zealand A 
Bibliography,
George Didsbury, Government Printer, 
Wellington, first edition, 1889, original blind 
stamped green cloth.
$50 - $100

38
Buick T Lindsay - The Treaty Of Waiyangi,
or How New Zealand Became A British 
Colony. S & W Mackay, Wellington, first 
edition, 1914, blue cloth., with loose 
facsimile of the Treaty and pasted in slip of 
authors signature to front free endpaper, ex 
libris BP of W. H. de Luen.
$50 - $120

39
(-) Skilled Handiwork Of The Maori Being 
The Oldman Collection Of Maori Artifacts,
Illustrated and Described, The Polynesian 
Society, Wellington, Volume 14, second 
edition, 1946, pictorial paper wrappers
$100 - $200

40
5 Early Dominion Museum Bulletins,
Comprising, Number 3 by Augustus 
Hamilton, 1911. No 5, Maori Storehouses 
And Kindred Structures by Elsdon Best, 
1916, lacks cover. No 7, The Maori Canoe, 
by Elsdon Best, 1925, cover torn. No 8, 
Games and Pastimes of the Maori by Elsdon 
Best, 1925. No 9, Maori Agriculture by Els-
don Best, 1925.
$60 - $120

41
White John - The Ancient History Of The 
Maori (6 Vols plus rare Illustrations vol),
George Didsbury, Government Printer, 
Wellington, first edition, 1887-1891. Volumes 
I-III Horo-Uta or Taki Tumu Migration. Vols 
IV-VI Tai-Noi, together with the rare 1891 
illustrations volume. 6 text volumes in half 
burgundy morocco with marbled EPs and 
fore-edges, general foxing to all, Vol I rear 
large folding map taped, illustrations volume 
with blue printed  paper wrapper.  A 
monumental work on the full history of the 
Maori, their customs, language, warfare etc.
$2,000 - $3,000

42
Taylor REV Richard - Te Ika A Maui,
or New Zealand And Its Inhabitants. 
Wertheim And Macintosh, London, first 
edition, 1855, illus, rebound with original 
covers and spine strip laid down.
$60 - $120

43
Williams Herbert W - A Dictionary of the 
Maori Language,
Marcus F Marks, Government Printer, 
Wellington, first edition, 1917, green cloth.
$50 - $100

44
Andersen Johannes - Maori Place-Names,
also, Personal Names and Names of Colours, 
Weapons, and Natural Objects. The 
Polynesian Society of New Zealand, Memoir 
No 20, 1942, red cloth, spine sunned, else 
good.
$100 - $200

45
Andersen Johannes - Maori Place-Names,
also, Personal Names and Names of Colours, 
Weapons, and Natural Objects. Illus, The 
Polynesian Society of New Zealand, 
Wellington, first edition, 1942, red cloth with 
DJ (jacket damaged) Ex libris BP of Fred 
Butler and hand written inscription by the 
author relating to Butler and the bookplate.
$100 - $200

46
Thomson Arthur S - (Surgeon-Major 58th 
Regiment)The Story of New Zealand 
(2 Volumes),
Past And Present - Savage And Civilized. 
John Murray, London, first edition, 1859. 
Vol I folding frontis “The War Dance”, taped 
and heavily foxed with edge splits, rear 
folding map taped, foxing throughout both. 
Rebound with original blind stamped green 
covers and spines laid down, ex libris BP of 
Thomas Kemble
$80 - $140

47
Bracken Thomas - Musings in Maoriland,
With An Historical Sketch by Sir Robert Stout 
and Preface by Sir George Grey. Arthur T 
Keirle, Dunedin, first edition, 1890, illus, 
decorative blue cloth, split to spine strip.
$60 - $120

48
(-) Ko Te Kawenata Hou (Maori Bible),
O To Tatou Ariki O Te Kai Whakaora O Ihu 
Karaiti. Published London, 1852, full calf.
$120 - $200
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49
Mackay James - Our Dealings With Maori 
Lands,
Comments On European Dealings For The 
Purchase And Lease Of Native Lands, And 
The Legislation Thereon. Kidd & Wildman, 
Auckland, 1887, 60pp, rebound red cloth 
with original printed cover pasted down.
$50 - $100

50
Kelly Leslie G (Te Putu) Tainui The Story Of 
Huturoa And His Descendants,
Memoir No 25, The Polynesian Society (Inc), 
Wellington, first edition, 1949, red cloth, DJ. 
A fine copy.
$100 - $200

51
(-) The New Zealanders And Their Lands,
The Report of the Select Committee Of 
The House Of Commons on New Zealand 
Considered In a Letter To Lord Stanley by 
Dandeson Coates Esq. Hatchards, 
Seeleys, Nisbet and Co, London, 1844. 
59pp, rebound. Scarce.
$100 - $200

52
Makeriti - The Old Time Maori,
sometime Chieftainess of the Arawa Tribe, 
known in New Zealand as Maggie Papakura. 
Victor Gollancz Ltd, first edition, 1938, black 
cloth with pictorial DJ. Scarce.
$100 - $200

53
Grey Sir George - Ko Nga Waiata Maori,
 He Mea Kohikohi Maii. Published At Pike’s 
Machine Printing Office, Cape Twon, first 
edition, 1857, 57pp, maroon cloth. A nice 
copy.
$160 - $280

54
Salmond Anne - Two Worlds First Meetings 
Between Maori and Europeans 1642-1772,
Viking, first edition, 1991, fine copy with DJ.
$60 - $120

55
Cowan James Pictures of Old New Zealand,
The Partridge Collection of Maori Paintings 
by Gottfried Lindauer, illus, Whitcombe & 
Tombs Limited, Auckland, first edition, 1930, 
plain stiff boards with pastedown illustration 
to cover.
$100 - $200

56
Grace Jon Te H - Tuwharetoa The History of 
the Maori People of the Taupo District,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first edition 
1959, gold cloth, no DJ.
$80 - $140

57
Bagnall A G - New Zealand National 
Bibliography (5 Volumes),
black cloth, all fine copies.
$60 - $120

58
Colenso William - Willies First English Book 
Parts I & II,
Ko Te A-Nui A Wi. Written For Young Maoris 
Who Can Read Their Own Maori Tongue, 
And Who Wish To Learn The English Lan-
guage. George Didsbury, Government Print-
er, Wellington, first edition, 1872, original 
blue cloth, Part II spine strip poor.
$80 - $160

59
6 Maori Related Biographies Etc,
Te Rangi Hiroa The Life of Sir Peter Buck 
by J. B. Condliffe. The Autobiography Of 
A Maori by Reweti T Kohere. Te Wiremu A 
Biography of Henry Williams by Lawrence 
M Rogers. Te Puea A Biography by Michael 
King. They Called Me Te Maari by Florence 
Harsant. Eruera The Teachings Of A Maori 
Elder by Eruera Stirling and Anne Salmond. 
All books with DJ.
$80 - $140

60
Stack James W - Koro,
Whitcombe & Tombs. Ltd, Christchurch, first 
edition, 1909, 109pp, dark green cloth.
$50 - $100

61
Two Elsdon Best Books,
Fishing Methods And Devices Of The Maori, 
r/p 1986, together with The Maori Canoe, r/p 
1976, both with DJ, both fine copies.
$60 - $120

62
Three Elsdon Best Books,
Games And Pastimes Of The Maori, r/p 
1976. Maori Storehouses And Kindred 
Structures, r/p 1974. The Stone Implements 
Of The Maori, r/p 1974, all with DJ, all fine 
copies.
$80 - $160

63
Simmons D R - The Great New Zealand 
Myth,
A study of the discovery and origin traditions 
of the Maori. A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, 
first edition, 1976, fine copy.
$60 - $120

64
A Group Of Early Maori Booklets, Museum 
Monographs etc,
including, A Short Sketch of the Maori 
Races by Edward Shortland, New Zealand 
Exhibition, 1865. The Coming Of The Maori 
by Te Rangi Hiroa, Cawthron Lecture, Nel-
son, 1929. Polynesian Voyagers by Elsdon 
Best, Dominion Museum Monograph No 5, 
1923. The Astronomical Knowledge Of The 
Maori by Best, No 3, 1922. Maori Words 
Incorporated Into The English Language by 
Johannes C Andersen, 1946. Some Aspects 
of Maori Myth And Religion by Best, No 1, 
1922. The Maori Division Of Time by Best, 
No 4, 1922, etc.
$100 - $200

65
4 Books On NZ Jade, Hei Tiki & Minerals and 
Gems,
Jade of the Maori by Elsie Ruff, first edition 
with DJ, 1950. Pounamu New Zealand Jade 
by Neil Hanna & Diana Menefy. Minerals and 
Gems of Maoriland by W. M. Campbell
$40 - $80

66
Pomare Hon Sir Maui & Cowan James - 
Legends Of The Maori (2 Volumes)
Illustrations by Stuart Peterson. Fine Arts 
(N.Z.) Ltd, Wellington, 1950, De Luxe Edition, 
No 55/300, signed by both authors and 
the illustrator, full tooled burgundy leather, 
sunned spines, else VG
$160 - $300

67
3 Volumes By Witi Ihimaera,
Whanau, first edition, 1974, DJ, a fine copy. 
Tangi, r/p 1974, DJ, fine copy. Maori, 1973, 
softcovers.
$50 - $100

68
Andersen Johannes C - The Maori Tohunga 
And His Spirit World,
Thomas Avery & Sons Ltd, New Plymouth, 
first edition, 1948,  green cloth with original 
pictorial DJ. A fine copy.
$100 - $200

69
Phillipps William J - Maori Houses and Food 
Stores,
Dominion Museum Monograph No 8, R. E. 
Owen, Govt Printer, 1952, illus, with DJ.
$50 - $100

70
Cowan James - The Adventures Of Kimble 
Bent,
Capper Press, Christchurch, reprint 1975, 
with DJ.
$60 - $120

71
Mitchel J H (Tiaki Hikawera Mitira) Takitimu 
A History of the Ngati Kahungunu People,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, facsimile edition, 1972 
with DJ.
$60 - $120

72
Macdonald Christina - Medicines Of The 
Maori,
Collins, Auckland, r/p 1974 with DJ.
$40 - $80

73
Collection Of 10 Various Maori Booklets,
including, Maori Carving For Beginners, 3 
other Maori carving booklets, The Great 
Carved House Mataatua Of Whakatane, 
Maori Art of New Zealand, The Legend of 
Io, etc.
$60 - $120

74
Phillipps W J - The Book of The Hui,
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, first edition, 
1963, with DJ (af)
$50 - $100
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75
4 Volumes From Reed’s “Raupo” Series of 
New Zealand Gift Booklets
A White Boy Among The Maoris In The 
“Forties”, pages from an unpublished 
autobiography of James West Stack, first 
edition, 1954. The Coming of the Maori to 
AO-TEA-ROA by A. W. Reed, , first edition, 
1934. The Maori And His First Printed Books 
and Other Stories by A. W. Reed, ND. The 
Last of the Ngati Mamoe, The Wild People 
of the New Zealand Mountain and Busg by H 
Fildes, first edition, 1936. All with pastedown 
illustration to the cover.
$60 - $120

76
`Shortland, Edward, The Southern Districts 
of New Zealand,
A Journal with Passing Notices Of The Cus-
toms of The Aborigines. Longman, Brown, 
Green, & Longmans, London, first edition 
1851, xv, 315pp, (1) 32pp adverts, frontis 
folding map, illustrations, plans, genealogical 
tables, green cloth. Scarce.
$350 - $500

77
Ngata Sir Apirana - Nga Moteatea (Parts I 
& II),
The Board of Maori Ethnological Research, 
first edition, ND, Part I brown cloth, Part II, 
1929, purple cloth, (sunned) ex owners name 
in ink to TP of both.
$60 - $120

78
4 Volumes On Maori Art Carving & Textiles,
Traditional Maori Clothing, A Study of Tech-
nological and Functional Change by Sydney. 
M. Mead, first edition 1969 with DJ. The Art 
Of Taaniko Weaving by Sydney M Mead, first 
edition 1968. The Art Of Maori Carving by 
Sydney M Mead, first edition 1961. An Illus-
trated Guide To Maori Art by Terence Barrow, 
r/p 1986, softcovers.
$80 - $140

79
Westra Ans - Washday At The Pa,
A Bulletin For Schools, R. E. Owen, Govern-
ment Printer, Wellington, first edition, 1964, 
covers rubbed.
$60 - $120

80
4 Maori Booklets,
Maori Godsticks in Various Collections by 
T Barrow, Dominion Museum Records in 
Ethnology Vol 1, No 6, 1961. Carved Houses 
of Te Arawa by W. J. Phillipps, Dominion Mu-
seum, 1946, facsimile. Notes with Illustrations 
of Maori Material Culture by W. J. Phillips, 
Dominion Museum Records in Ethnology, 
Vol 1, No 4, 1955. Maori Plaited Basketry 
and Plaitwork by Te Rangi Hiroa (P. H. Buck), 
1924.
$50 - $100

81
Roth Henry Ling - The Maori Mantle,
With over 200 Line Illustrations and Diagrams 
and 22 Collotype Plates. Banfield Museum, 
Halifax, England, first edition, 1923, limited 
to 120 copies only, maroon cloth, spine 
sunned, signature to TP.  Very scarce copy
$300 - $500

82
6 Small Maori Books On Moas Folk Tales 
Language Etc,
Maori Tales by Johannes C Andersen, first 
edition, ND, illustrated by A. H. Messenger. 
2 booklets on Moas & Moa-Hunters. New 
And Complete Manual of Maori Conversation 
And A Complete Vocabulary by Sister Au-
bert, Wellington 1885. Te Ora Mo Te Maori, 
Wellington 1896, together with 2 other small 
Maori volumes.
$80 - $140

83
3 Various Maori Volumes,
Where The White Man Treads, Across The 
Pathway Of The Maori by W. B. Te Kuiti, first 
edition, 1904. Tales Of The Maori Bush by 
James Cowan, ND, (1934). John Rutherford 
The White Chief, A Story of Adventure in 
New Zealand, ND (1908)
$50 - $100

84
Robley Major-General - Moko Or Maori 
Tattooing,
With 180 Illustrations From Drawings By The 
Author And From Photographs. 1969 edition, 
maroon cloth with slipcase. A fine copy.
$200 - $350

85
Hamilton Augustus - The Art Workmanship 
of the Maori Race In New Zealand,
Parts I - V, 1896-1901, illustrated, all parts 
with printed covers, bound in the publishers 
brown Art Canvas (cloth), decorated with 
Maori designs, blocked in gilt and with a slip-
case. A very nice copy in lovely condition.
$800 - $1,500

86
Smith S Percy - Hawaiki,
The Original Home Of The Maori With A 
Sketch Of Polynesian History. Whitcombe 
& Tombs Limited, third edition, 1910, illus 
including folding frontis map of Oceania, 
green cloth.
$60 - $120

87
Polack J S - Manners And Customs Of The 
New Zealanders,
Capper Press Reprint, Christchurch, 1976, 
both with DJ.
$60 - $120

88
Ngata Sir Apirana - Nga Moteatea The 
Songs (Parts I, II, III),
Published, 1961, 1970 & 1974, red cloth with 
decorative Maori motif band.
$100 - $200

89
Westra Ans - Maori,
Photographs by Ans Westra, text by James 
Ritchie. A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first 
edition 1967 with DJ.
$70 - $140

90
Best Elsdon - Tuhoe The Children of the Mist 
(2 Volumes),
Volume One reprint 1973, Volume Two, 
Genealogical Tables And Maps, second edi-
tion 1973, both with DJ.
$100 - $200

91
3 Volumes,
The Life and Times of Patuone by C. O. 
Davis, Capper Press reprint, 1974, DJ, fine 
copy. From Hongi Hika to Hone Heke, A 
quarter century of upheaval by Ormond 
Wilson, first edition, 1985, DJ, fine copy. O 
Te Raki Legends Of The North by Florence 
Keene, drawings by Eric Lee-Johnson, first 
edition, 1963, DJ, owners sig to TP, else fine.
$70 - $140

92
6 Volumes On Greenstone, Maori Cloaks Etc,
2 books on New Zealand Jade by Russell J 
Beck. Kakahu Maori Cloaks by Mick 
Pendergast. Maori Designs by W. J. Phillips. 
Sculpture & Design an outline of Maori Art 
by Gilbert Archey. Kahungunu containing An 
account of the canoe Takitimu.
$60 - $120

93
5 Various Maori & NZ Historical Books & 
Booklets,
Maoris On Maria Island Punishment by Exile 
by John Tattersall, 1973. White’s Ancient 
History Of The Maori by Johannes C An-
dersen, N. Z. Collector’s Monographs No 1. 
Manual of New Zealand History by J Howard 
Wallace, first edition, 1886. How The Maoris 
Came To New Zealand by H. D. B. Dansey, 
first edition, 1947. The First White Boy In 
Otago by H Beattie, first edition,1939.
$60 - $120

94
Grey Sir George - Polynesian Mythology 
& Ancient Traditional History Of The New 
Zealanders,
George Routledge & Sons, Limited, London, 
first edition, ND, rebound green cloth with 
original spine strip laid down.
$50 - $100

95
Te Rangi Hiroa (P H Buck) The Evolution Of 
Maori Clothing,
Memoirs of the Polynesian Society, Vol 7. 
Printed by Thomas Avery & Sons, Limited, 
New Plymouth, first edition, 1926, illus, 
248pp, red cloth.
$60 - $120

96
Best Elsdon - Fishing Methods And Devices 
Of The Maori,
Dominion Museum Bulletin No 12, W. A. G. 
Skinner, Govt Printer, Wellington, first edition, 
1929, illus, 230pp, red cloth, sunned, else G
$60 - $120

97
Maori Death Customs by R. S. Oppenheim, 
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first edition 
1973, together with Tapu Removal In Maori 
Religion by Jean Smith, The Polynesian 
Society, Memoir No 40, 1974. Both volumes 
with DJ.
$60 - $120

98
2 Volumes On Picton & Kaikoura,
Kaikoura Coast, Maori History, Traditions and 
Place-names by W. J. Elvy, first edition, 1949, 
name pen to FEP and contents page, with 
DJ, together with, As High As The Hills the 
centennial History of Picton by Henry D Kelly, 
first edition, 1976, DJ
$60 - $120
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99
3 Maori & Polynesian Related Volumes,
A Bibliography of Printed Maori To 1900 
by Herbert W Williams, W. G. Skinner, Govt 
Printer, 1924, Dominion Museum Monograph 
No 7, printed stiff boards. Polynesian 
Anthropological Studies, Memoirs of the 
Polynesian Society, Vol 17, 1941, red cloth, 
no DJ. The Coming Of The Maori by Te 
Rangi Hiroa (Sir Peter Buck), r/p 1982 with 
DJ.
$60 - $120

100
Canon Stack - South Island Maoris,
A Sketch Of Their History and Legendary 
Lore. Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, , ND 
(1898) frontis port of a Maori Chief, 136pp, 
burgundy leather, retail labels for Smith’s 
Second Hand Boos Christchurch and 
Whitcombe & Tombs Limited Dunedin, ex 
owners name and address in ink to FEP.
$60 - $120

101
Gudgeon Thomas Wayth - The History And 
Doings of the Maoris,
From the Year 1820 to the Signing of the 
Treaty of Waitangi in 1840. Printed by H 
Brett, Auckland, 1885, 225pp, original or-
ange and black cloth.
$100 - $200

102
Roberts W H Sherwood - Maori 
Nomenclature,
Printed At The Otago Daily Times, Dunedin, 
1912, inscribed on the title-page to C. W. 
Adams Esq with the authors compliments 
and Adams sig to cover, 103pp, printed soft 
card wrappers, loss to spine strip. Scarce.
This volume delves into Maori legends, histo-
ry and nomenclature, as well as early 
European history relating to Westland, Nel-
son, Marlborough and Akaroa.
$80 - $160

103
Grey Sir George - Ko Nga Moteatea Me 
Nga Hakirara O Nga Maori,
Poems, Traditions, And Chaunts Of The 
Maories. Printed By Robert Stokes, 
Wellington, first edition, 1853, inscribed to 
the Rev Richard  from the printer R Stokes 
on the half title with the name Basil M Taylor 
below, 2 p.l. xiv (7) 432pp, cxii, 18 and 2 
page erratta, rebound red cloth with original 
cover laid down. HT with edge nibbles, small 
hole to TP, minor foxing Scarce.
The first published and recognised collection 
of Maori waiata, being a comprehensive 
collection of material given to Sir George.
$400 - $750

104
Duff Roger - The Moa-Hunter Period of 
Maori Culture,
Department Of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 
first edition, 1950, illus, 405pp, plus index 
(3), DJ.
$50 - $100

105
Grey Sir George - Polynesian Mythology 
and Ancient Traditional History of the New 
Zealand Race,
As Furnished By Their Priests And Chiefs. H 
Brett, Auckland, second edition in English 
and Maori, 1885, original blue cloth. small 
loss to upper spine end and old smoke 
damaged
$50 - $120

106
White John - Te Rour or The Maori At Home,
Exhibiting The Social Life, Manners, Habits 
And Customs Of The Maori Race In New 
Zealand Prior To The Introduction  Of Civili-
sation Among Them. Sampson Low, Marston, 
Low And Searle, London, first edition, 1874, 
frontis map, viii, 343pp, original red cloth, 
two 1879 ink  inscriptions to Nevil S Walker 
from T Leigh White, spine sunned and lack-
ing 1cm upper end, covers worn.
$60 - $120

107
3 Various Maori Books,
Maori Music by Mervyn McLean, first edition, 
1986, DJ, ex owners name in felt tip to 
fore-edges. An Illustrated Encyclopedia of 
Maori Life by A. W. Reed, first edition, 1963, 
DJ. Maori Life and Custom by W. J. PhillippS, 
first edition, 1966, DJ.
$60 - $120

108
3 Volumes On NZ Jade Greenstone & NZ 
Gems,
The Story Of New Zealand Jade Commonly 
Known As Greenstone by G. L. Pearce, first 
edition, 1971, DJ. New Zealand Gemstones 
by Lyn and Ray Cooper, r/p 1976, DJ. Green-
stone The Story of New Zealand Jade by G. 
L. Pearce, softcover.
$50 - $100

109
3 Maori/NZ Bibliography Volumes,
A Bibliography of Publications on the New 
Zealand Maori And The Moriori Of The 
Chatham Islands by C. R. H. Taylor, 1972, 
fine copy. Catalogue of the Hocken Library 
Dunedin by W. H. Trimble, 1912. Nga Tan-
gata Taumata Rau 1769-1869, printed 1990, 
fine copy.
$60 - $120

110
Two Maori Volumes By Elsdon,
Forest Lore Of The Maori, r/p 1977. Games 
And Pastimes Of The Maori, r/p 1976, both 
with DJ, both fine copies.
$80 - $140

111
Three Maori Volumes By Elsdon Best,
The Maori Pa, r/p 1975. Maori Agriculture, 
r/p 1976. The Whare Kohanga And Its Lore, 
r/p 1975, all three with DJ and fine copies.
$100 - $200

112
Best Elsdon - Maori Religion And Mythology 
(Parts I & II)
Dominion Museum Bulletins 10 & 11, r/p 
1976 & 1982, with DJ. Both fine copies.
$80 - $140

113
Rowe W Page - Maori Artistry,
Printed By Thomas Avery & Sons, Limited, 
New Plymouth, first edition, 1928, 61pp, 
illus, red cloth with decorative motif band, 
together with, The Changing Maori, first 
edition, 1928, in the same binding.
$80 - $140

114
3 Volumes On Maori Myths And Legends,
Myths And Legends Of Maoriland by A. W. 
Reed, illustrated by George Woods & W 
Ditmer, first edition, 1946, DJ.Traditions & 
Superstitions of the New Zealanders by 
Edward Shortland, Capper Press reprint of 
1000 copies, 1980, DJ. Maori Tales of Long 
Ago by A. W. Reed, illustrated by A. S. 
Paterson, ND, DJ. All near fine copies.
$60 - $120

115
8 Various Volumes,
Legends of the Maori, Whitcombes Historical 
Story Books No 1, ND. Tales Of The Maori, 
The Story Of New Zealand Book 1. First 
Lessons In Maori by W. L. Williams, seventh 
edition, 1923. Selected Reading in Maori, 
first edition, 1967. Maori and Pakeha A 
History of New Zealand, (1921). Our Maoris 
by Lady Martin, paperback. The Story of 
New Zealand by A. H. Reed, first edition, 
1943. Polynesian Literature, Maori Poetry by 
Johannes C Andersen, 1946.
$100 - $200

116
4 New Zealand Art Reference Books,
Primitive art of the New Zealand Maori by 
Glen Pownall. Te Maori, Maori Art from New 
Zealand Collections, edited by Sidney Moko 
Mead. The Blue Privilege, The Last Tattooed 
Maori Women, Te Kuia Moko,  text and 
paintings by Harry Sangl. Maori Paintings, 
Pictures from the Partridge Collection Of 
Paintings by Gottfried Lindauer by J. C. 
Graham.
$60 - $120

117
Dominion Museum Bulletin No2,
By Augustus Hamilton, Fishing And 
Sea-Foods Of The Ancient Maori, John 
Mackay, Govt Printer, 1908, pictorial 
softcover, together with Bulletin No 3, 1911, 
printed soft card wrappers, and Bulletin No 
6, The Pa Maori
$50 - $100

118
5 Various Volumes,
The Maori Heirs of Tane by David Lewis, 
1982. The Maori History & Place Names of 
Hawkes Bay by J. D. H. Buchanan, 1973, 
ex library. Pioneer Families, The Settlers of 
nineteenth-century New Zealand by Angela 
Caughey, 1994. The First New Zealanders 
by Philip Houghton, 1980. New Zealand 
The Dear Old Maori Land by “Gypsy” first 
edition, 1915.
$60 - $120
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119
4 Volumes On Maori Arts & Crafts,
comprising, The Arts of the Maori, 
Department of Education, Wellington, 1961, 
oblong folio, cream cloth spine and paper 
covered boards. Maori Wood Sculpture by T 
Barrow, first edition, 1969. Whaowhia Maori 
Art & Its Artists by Gilbert Archey, first 
edition, 1977. Taaniko Maori Hand-Weaving 
by Joyce Ronald Smith, first edition, 1975.
$80 - $140

120
Menzies J H - Maori Patterns Painted And 
Carved,
Hagley Press, Christchurch, 1975, Deluxe 
facsimile edition, number 26/750, with 
original 1904 plate bound in after plate 28, 
oblong folio (4) 28 leaves, illustrated paper 
covered boards with blue leather spine and 
slipcase.
$400 - $600

121
Menzies J H - Maori Patterns Painted And 
Carved,
Hagley Press, Christchurch, Deluxe facsimile 
edition 1975, number 588/750, with original 
1904 plate bound in after plate 28, oblong 
folio, (4) 28 leaves, illustrated paper covered 
boards with blue leather spine.
$400 - $600

122
5 Maori Art Reference Volumes,
Gottfried Lindauer His Life And Maori Art, 
softcovers. Te Aho Tapu The Sacred Thread 
Traditional Maori Weaving by Mick Pender-
grast, photographs by Brian Brake, softcov-
ers. Maori, The origin, art and culture of the 
Maori people of New Zealand by Barry Mit-
calfe, softcovers. Sculpture And Design An 
Outline Of Maori Art by Gilbert Archey, 1955. 
Moko The Art of Maori Tattooing by Michael 
King, photographs by Marti Friedlander.
$80 - $140

Māori History & Folklore

123
O’Donnell E - Te Hekenga Early Days In 
Horowhenua,
Being the Reminiscences of Mr Rod 
McDonald. G. H. Bennett & Co, Ltd, Palmer-
ston, facsimile edition, 1979, illus, red cloth, 
DJ. Near fine copy.
$50 - $100

124
Angas George French - Portraits Of The 
New Zealand Maori,
Painted in 1844. Limited edition number 
520/750, published by A. H. & A. W. Reed, 
1972, elephant folio with original card box, 
half burgundy morocco, marbled boards and 
endpapers. A very fine copy.
$200 - $400

125
Angas George French - The New 
Zealanders Illustrated,
Limited edition number 322/750, A. H. & A. 
W. Reed, 1966, elephant folio with original 
card box, half burgundy morocco, marbled 
boards and endpapers. A fine copy.
$200 - $400

126
Box Of Assorted Maori/NZ Books
$60 - $120

127
Box Of Assorted Maori/NZ Books
$60 - $120

128
Box Of Maori History & Folk Books
$60 - $120

129
Box Of Assorted Maori/NZ Books
$60 - $120

130
Box Of Assorted Maori/NZ Books
$60 - $120

131
A Large Qty Of Journals Of The Polynesian 
Society
$100 - $200

132
Cowan James - The Maoris of New Zealand,
With Numerous Illustrations From Photo-
graphs And Drawings, Whitcombe And 
Tombs Limited, first edition, 1910, illus in-
cluding frontis of Patara Te Tuhi, a celebrated 
Waikato chief, original cloth.
$60 - $120

133
Cowan James - The Adventures Of Kimble 
Bent,
A Story Of Wild Life In The New Zealand 
Bush. Whitcombe And Tombs, Limited, 
London, first edition, 1911, light blue cloth, 
spine strip joint loose and binding well worn.
$80 - $160

134
Tregear Edward - The Maori-Polynesian 
Comparative Dictionary,
Lyon And Blair, Wellington, first edition, 
1891, printed in double columns, original 
brown cloth, ex owners names to TP and 
pastedown, upper spine end frayed, else G
$60 - $120

135
Westra Ans - Washday at the Pa,
A Bulletin For Schools, R. E. Owen, Govt 
Printer, Wellington, first edition, 1964.
$70 - $140

136
Best Elsdon - The Maori 2 Volumes,
Memoirs of the Polynesian Society, Volume 
V. Harry H Tombs, Limited, Wellington, first 
edition 1924, grey cloth. Bindings worn.
$70 - $140

137
3 Maori Volumes,
Sketches of Early Colonisation in New 
Zealand And Its Phases Of Contact With The 
Maori Race by “Te Manuwiri” first edition, 
ND. Early Maoriland Adventures told by J. 
W. Stack, first British edition, 1937. A Pioneer 
Missionary Among The Maoris 1850-1879 
Being Letters And Journals Of Thomas 
Samuel Grace, edited by S. J. Brittan, G. F. 
C. W, and A. V. Grace, ND.
$50 - $100

138
3 Books On Maori Folk Tales,
Folk-Tales of the Maori by A. A. Grace, first 
edition, 1907, light blue cloth. Tales of 
Tamati by Ian Mackay, first edition, ND, green 
cloth, DJ. Maori Tales A Collection Of 100 
Stories, Written & Collected By Pat Lawlor, 
1927, printed wrappers.
$50 - $100

139
Travers W T L - The Stirring Times of 
Te Rauparaha (Chief of the Ngatitoa),
also, The Sacking Of Kaiapohia by the Rev 
J. W. Stack. Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, 
first edition, ND, red cloth
$50 - $100

140
2 Maori History Volumes,
The Coming of the Maori AO-TE-ROA by A. 
W. Reed, first edition, 1934, together with, 
Myths And Legends Of Maoriland by A. W. 
Reed, illustrated by George Woods and W 
Dittmar, third imp 1950, light blue cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

141
Nunns Richard & Thomas Allan - Te Ara 
Puoro,
A journey into the world of Maori music. 
Craig Potton Publishing, 2014, inscription by 
one of the authors to title page.
$50 - $100

142
Cowan James - The New Zealand Wars,
A History Of The Maori Campaigns And The 
Pioneering Period. W. A. G. Skinner, Govt 
Printer, Wellington, first edition, 1922, illus, 
red cloth. A nice clean and tight set
$100 - $200

143
Best Elsdon - The Maori 2 Volumes,
Memoirs of the Polynesian Society, Volume V, 
Printed by Harry H Tombs, Limited, 
Wellington, first edition, 1924, illus, grey 
cloth. A nice clean and tight set.
$100 - $200

144
Bayeertz C N - Guide to New Zealand,
The most wonderful Scenic Paradise in the 
World. The home of the Maori. Dunedin 
1903, 160pp, illus including adverts, printed 
pictorial card. Scarce.
$70 - $140

145
Roberts Vernon - Kohikohinga,
Reminiscences and Reflections of “Rapata”. 
Whitcpmbe & Tombs Limited, Auckland, first 
edition, 1929, cloth with DJ.
$50 - $100

146
Beattie Herries - Maori Lore of Lake, Alp 
and Fiord,
Folk Lore, Fairy Tales, Traditions and 
Place-Names of the Scenic Wonderland of 
the South Island. Printed by the Otago Daily 
Times and Witness Newspapers Co, Ltd, 
Dunedin, first edition, 1945, illus, purple 
cloth, near fine.
$50 - $100
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147
Canon Stack - South Island Maoris,
A Sketch Of Their History and Legendary 
Folklore. Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, 
Christchurch, ND (1898), printed paper 
wrappers, spine split and taped, else G
$50 - $100

148
Travers W T L - The Stirring Times of Te 
Rauparaha (Chief of the Ngatitoa),
Also The Sacking Of Kaiapohia by the Rev J. 
W. Stack. Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, 
ND (1906), red cloth, a fine copy.
$80 - $160

149
Andersen Johannes C - Maori Tales,
Illustrated by A. H. Messenger, Whitcombe & 
Tombs Limited, Auckland, ND (1924) 60pp, 
printed card wrappers, owners stamp to 
cover and TP
$50 - $100

150
2 Maori Volumes,
Maori Trails & Pakeha Tracks, Tales of the 
Bush and River by E. T. Frost, A. H. & A. W. 
Reed, first edition, 1947, pictorial paper 
covered boards. Maori & Pakeha in North 
Otago by G. B. Stevenson, ND (1947)
$50 - $100

151
3 Volumes On The Taranaki War Etc,
Mr Justice Richmond and the Taranaki War 
Of 1860 A Great Judge Vindicated by W. 
Downie Stewart, r/p 1948, with DJ. The 
Waikato War Together With Some Account 
Of Te Kooti Rikirangi by John Featon, New 
Edition, Revised by Captain Gilbert Mair, 
The Brett Printing and Publishing Co, Ltd, 
Auckland, 1923, red cloth, DJ. The Treaty of 
Waitangi by T. Lindsay Buick, third edition, 
revised, 1936, light blue cloth, DJ.
$70 - $140

152
Cowan James - Tales of the Maori Coast,
Fine Arts (NZ) Limited, first edition 1930, 
grey cloth, together with Tales Of The Maori 
Bush by James Cowan, first edition, ND 
(1934), green cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

153
3 Maori History Volumes,
Maori & Pakeha A History of New Zealand by 
A. W. Shrimpton and Alan E. Mulgan, 
Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, 1921, red 
cloth. Lore and History of the South Island 
Maori by W. A. Taylor, ND (1950)green cloth, 
DJ. The Maori People And Us by Norman 
Smith, first edition, 1948, red cloth, DJ.
$80 - $160

154
Buick T Lindsay - The Mystery Of The Moa,
New Zealand’s Avian Giant. Thomas Avery 
& Sons, Ltd, New Plymouth, first edition, 
1911, dark green cloth, together with The 
Maori Race by Edward Tregear, first edition, 
1926, (spine poor), and Sketches of Early 
Colonisation in New Zealand And Its Contact 
With The Maori Race by :Te Manuwiri” first 
edition, ND, upper edge of title page with 
small loss, ortiginal pictorial brown cloth. 
The Trial Of The Maungatapu Murderers 
In Nelson 1866, first edition, 1924, printed 
paper wrappers. Tales of the Golden West by 
“Waratah”, 1906.
$70 - $140

155
4 Maori Related Volumes,
Through Ninety Years 1826-1916, Life And 
Work Among The Maoris In New Zealand by 
Frederic Wanklyn Williams, ND. green cloth, 
DJ (taped). The Story of Aotea by Rev. T. G. 
Hammond, first edition, 1924, khaki cloth. 
Rangiatea The Story Of Otaki’s Maori Church, 
Its Forst Pastor And Its People by Eric Rams-
den, first edition, 1951, red cloth, DJ. Reeds’ 
Concise Maori Dictionary, second edition 
revised and enlarged, black cloth.
$50 - $100

156
3 Maori Related Volumes,
Sir Apirana Ngata and Maori Culture by Eric 
Ramsden, first edition, 1948, printed card 
wrappers. England And The Maori Wars by 
A. J. Harrop, limited and only edition of 1000 
copies, 1937, navy blue cloth, DJ. The Com-
ing of the Maori by Te Rangi Hiroa, Sir Peter 
Buck, second edition, 1950, yellow cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

157
Gudgeon Thomas Wayth - The Defenders 
of New Zealand,
being A Short Biography Of Colonists Who 
Distinguished Themselves In Upholding 
Her Majesty’s Supremacy In These Islands. 
H Breet, Auckland, first edition, 1887, illus 
including coloured frontis, half burgundy 
morocco, marbled fore-edges, pictorial cloth 
gilt.
$140 - $260

158
Best Elsdon - The Pa Maori,
Dominion Museum, Bulletin No 6, An 
Account of the Fortified Villages of the 
Maori in Pre-European and modern times; 
illustrating Methods of Defence by means 
of Ramparts, Fosses, Scarps and Stockades. 
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, Wellington, 
1927, illus, printed card wrappers.
$40 - $80

159
Bracken Thomas - Musings In Maoriland,
With An Historical Sketch By Sir Robert Stout 
And Preface By Sir George Grey. Arthur T 
Keirle, Dunedin, first edition, 1890, half red 
morocco, pictorial cloth gilt.
$50 - $100

160
5 Maori Booklets,
The Moa When Did It Become Extinct? 
Maori Traditions And Pakeha Conjectures, 
Four Main Schools of Thought One Hundred 
Opinions of Maori and Paheka, Collected by 
Herries Beattie, ND. Maori Folk-tales of the 
Port Hills Canterbury New Zealand By James 
Cowan, first edition, 1923. Where Bell-Birds 
Chime by Edith Howes, No 15 of the Dainty 
Booklet Series. Maori Folk Lore For Brownies 
With six songs and emblems by Jane Orford, 
1951. A small Album of Whakarewarewa 
Views Containing 12 Post Cards of New 
Zealand’s Wonderland.
$50 - $100

161
Beattie, Herries, Maori Place-names of 
Canterbury,
Including One Thousand hitherto unpub-
lished names collected  from Maori sources. 
Printed by the Otago Daily Times and Wit-
ness Newspapers Co, cltd, first edition, 1945, 
printed paper wrappers
$50 - $100

162
5 Maori Volumes,
Old New Zealand A Tale of the Good Old 
Times edited by T. M. Hocken, 1912. Plant 
Life In Maoriland A Botanist’s Note Book 
by Marguerite Crookes, first edition, 1926. 
First Lessons in Maori, 11th ed, 1950. Piriki’s 
Princess and Other Stories of New Zealand 
by Mona Tracy, ND, and Adventuring In 
Maoriland In The Seventies by G. L. 
Meredith, first edition, 1935.
$70 - $140

163
2 James Cowan Maori Volumes,
The Maoris of New Zealand, Whitcombe 
And Tombs Limited, first edition, 1910, red 
cloth. The Maori Yesterday And To-Day, first 
edition, 1930, brown cloth.
$50 - $100

164
3 Maori Volumes,
Kaikoura Coast The History, Traditions and 
Maori Place-names of Kaikoura by W. J. Elvy, 
first edition, 1949, orange cloth, DJ. The 
Maori As He Was A Brief Account of Maori 
Life as it was in Pre-European Days by Elsdon 
Best, second issue, 1934, green cloth. 
Revenge A Love Tale Of The Mount Eden 
Tribe by John White, first edition, limited 
edition No 193/350, black cloth, DJ.
$70 - $140

165
3 Maori Booklets,
A White Boy Among The Maoris In The 
Forties, Pages From An Unpublished 
Autobiography Of James West Stack, edited 
by A. H. Reed, first edition, 1934. Maoriland 
Sketchings A Little Book Of New Zealand 
Pictures With Selections From New Zealand 
Writings compiled by Maurice Hurst, Number 
one 1919-1920. A Song Of Praise For 
Maoriland by A. H. Reed, illustrated by 
George Woods
$60 - $120
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166
Colenso William - Ko Nga Upoko Ewitu O 
Te Pukapuka A Te Poropiti A Raniera,
Me Te Pukapuka Ano Hoki A Te Poropiti A 
Hona. Published Paihia, 1840, 32pp, plain 
paper wrappers with tie )2cm split to cover, 
light foxing and silverfish nibbles to lower 
edges of a few pages, not affecting text
$100 - $200

167
17 Early Volumes of Transactions And 
Proceedings of the New Zealand Institute
$100 - $200

New Zealand Historical

168
Brees Samuel Charles - Guide And 
Description of the Panorama Of New 
Zealand,
Illustrating The Country, Habits Of The 
Colonists, Public Buildings, Houses, Farms, 
And Clearings, Customs Of The Natives, 
Pa’s Habitations, Canoes, etc and Life In 
The Colony And In The Bush. Printed by 
Savill & Edwards, London, first edition, ND 
(1849), with 54 plates including frontis and 
map, original blind stamped gold cloth with 
title in gilt, retailers label to pastedown for 
Newbold’s Bookshop Ltd, Dunedin. A Nice 
and very scarce copy.
The Panorama, to which the guide was an 
illustrated catalogue, was opened on 24th 
December 1849 at Leicester Square.
$200 - $350

169
von Haast H F - The Life And Times of Sir 
Julius von Haast,
Explorer, Geologist, Museum Builder. 
Published by the author, Wellington, first 
edition, 1948, light blue cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

170
R J Dunn - Niagara Gold,
In collaboration with J Johnstone, The 
romantic story of sunken treasure retrieved 
from record ocean depths New Zealand. A. 
H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first edition, 
1942, illus, printed soft card wrappers with 
pastedown photo to the cover of diver J. 
Johnstone.
$50 - $100

171
Leys Thomson W (Editor) - Early History of 
New Zealand,
Brett’s Historical Series, H Brett, Printer And 
Publisher, Auckland, 1890, , illus, half blue 
morocco, cloth gilt, foxing to prelims, spine 
cocked, else G
$100 - $200

172
Saunders Alfred - Histopry of New Zealand 
2 Volumes,
From The Arrival Of Tasman In Golden 
Basy In 1642, To The Second Arrival Of Sir 
George Grey In 1861. Whitcombe & Tombs 
Limited, Christchurch, ND (1896), illus, 
green cloth.
$50 - $100

173
3 Volumes On Samuel Marsden,
From Tasman To Marsden A History Of 
Northern New Zealand From 1642 To 1818 
by Robert McNab, first edition 1914, DJ. The 
Letters and Journals of Samuel 
Marsden 1765-1838 by John Rawson Elder, 
first edition, 1932, DJ. Marsden’s 
Lieutenants by John Rawson Elder, first edi-
tion 1934, light blue cloth, no DJ.
$60 - $120

174
Lady Barker - Station Life In New Zealand,
Copyright Edition, Bernhard Tauchnitz, 
Leipzig, 1874, small loss to fore-edge pages 
259/260, red cloth, front spine hinge split, a 
well used copy.
$50 - $100

175
4 Various Small NZ Books Including Gold 
Discovery,
Tramps In The Far North, The Record of a tour 
in Whangerei, Russell and Whangaroa by H 
Hector Bolitho, ND, printed wrappers with 
ties. The First Gold Discoveries In New Zea-
land by R. A. Loughnan, 1906, printed wrap-
pers (cover torn upper left corner. Sidelights 
on Wanganui History by L. J. B. Chapple and 
H. C. Veitch, 1940, printed wrappers.From 
The Black Rocks On Friday A Northland Story 
& A Gold Diggers Notes Otago In The Gold 
Rush, Edited (or Written?) by Charles Dickens, 
1950, and There was Gold In The River by 
Frederick W. G. Miller, 1946.
$60 - $120

176
Rusden G W - History of New Zealand 3 
Volumes,
Second Edition, Melville Mullen & Slade, 
London 1895, Volumes I & II navy blue cloth, 
Vol III dark green, folding frontis maps.
$80 - $140

177
3 Various Volumes,
Manual Of New Zealand History by J. H. 
Wallace, first edition, lacks title page, original 
brown cloth. The Moa-Hunters Of New 
Zealand by T Lindsay Buick, first edition, 
1937, with DJ, Early New Zealand Engoineers 
by F. W. Furkert, first edition, 1953 with DJ.
$50 - $100

178
(-) The Handbook of New Zealand Mines,
with maps and illustrations, George Didsbury, 
Government Printer, Wellington, first edition, 
1887, brown cloth, signature of Edmund 
Wakefield to front pastedown.
$100 - $200

179
Hursthouse Charles - New Zealand The 
Britain Of The South,
With A Chapter on The Native War, And 
Our Future Native Policy. Edward Stanford, 
London, second edition, 1861, original blind 
stamped blue cloth.
$30 - $60

180
(-) Acts of the Auckland Provincial Council 
Session 1 1854,
ex libris BP of William Downie Stewart, 
marbled card with title label laid down, 
spine taped, early few pages with fore-edge 
nibbles.
$50 - $100

181
McNab Robert - Historical Records of New 
Zealand Vol II,
John Mackay, Govt Printer, Wellington, 
1914, brown cloth, together with New Zea-
land Official Year-Book 1923, with DJ.
$50 - $100

182
2 New Zealand Seafaring Related Books,
The Old Whaling Days, A History Of 
Southern New Zealand From 1830 to 
1840 by Robert McNab, Whitcombe And 
Tombs Limited, first edition, 1913, with DJ, 
together with Shipwrecks, New Zealand 
Disasters 1795-1936 by Chas W. N. Ingram 
and P. Owen Wheatley, first edition 1936, 
blue cloth.
$100 - $200

183
5 New Zealand Historical Biographies,
Reminiscences of Arthur Dudley Dobson 
Engineer 1841-1930. New Zealand’s For-
gotten Man First Biography of Busby Of 
Waitangi. Life of Sir George Grey by James 
Collier, 1909. A Pioneer Looks Back By W. K. 
Howitt, 1945. Bishop Harper And The Can-
terbury Settlement, second edition, 1909.
$50 - $100

184
Scholefield G H - A Dictionary Of New 
Zealand Biography 2 Volumes,
Department Of internal Affairs, Wellington, 
1940, blue cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

185
6 Various NZ Historical Books,
New Zealand, Painted By F and W Wright, 
Describred By Hon. William Pember Reeves, 
first edition 1908. The Story Of New Zea-
land by A. H. Reed, 1945. The Discovery 
Of New Zealand by J. C. Beaglehole, 1939. 
Early New Zealand Families by Douglas 
Cresswell, 1956. The Long White Cloud 
AO-TEA-ROA by The Hon. William Pember 
Reeves, 3rd ed, 1924. Marsden And The 
Mission Prelude to Waitangi by Eric Rams-
den, 1936.
$80 - $160

186
6 New Zealand Historical Books,
Further Maoriland Adventures by J. W. & E 
Stack, 1938. More Maoriland Adventures 
by J. W. Stack, 1936. Sheep Station New 
Zealand by J. W. Barns-Graham, 1950. New 
Zealand Farm And Station Verse collected 
by A. E. Woodhouse.1950. Earliest New 
Zealand The Journals And Correspondence 
of the Rev. John Butler, 1927. Emerald 
Hours in New Zealand by Alys Lowth, ND 
(1906)
$60 - $120

187
(-) Historical Buildings Of New Zealand 
North & South Island 2 Volumes,
South Island, Methuen, 1983, blue cloth 
with DJ. North Island, Cassell, 1979, brown 
cloth with original card box, both fine.
$60 - $120
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188
Garran Hon Andrew - The Picturesque Atlas 
Of Australasia (Vol III New Zealand),
With Over Eight Hundred Engravings On 
Wood, first edition, 1886, large folio, half 
burgundy morocco (lacking 3 inches of upper 
spine strip)
$70 - $140

188a 
Churchill Winton S - Dedication to New Zea-
land’s wartime Prime Minister Peter Fraser by 
Winston S Churchill dated 1949,
On the front endpaper of Volume I of the 
Houghton Mifflin edition of The Gathering 
Storm, together with 2 printed Churchill 
inscriptions in “The Hinge of Fate and “The 
Grand Alliance”, these 3 are red cloth with-
out jackets, the fourth book is “Their Finest 
Hour” and has a private inscription in pen on 
the title page from a Henry Neveling to his 
father
$2,000 - $3,000

NZ Regional

189
Hector James - Otago Provincial Govern-
ment Gazette 1863-68
Geological Expedition to the West Coast 
of Otago, Report (Part One), bound with 2 
reports on Martin’s Bay, double columns on 
blue paper, 33cm, folding map of the country 
west of Lake Wakatipu. Old cloth, respined 
and recornered, rare copy.
$140 - $280

190
Ward Louis E - Early Wellington,
Preface by the Hon. Sir Robert Stout. Whit-
combe & Tombs Limited, Auckland, first 
edition, ND (1928), light blue cloth, DJ, (af)
$60 - $120

191
Chapple L. J. B. and Veitch H. C - Wan-
ganui, 
Printed for the Hawera Star Publishing Coy, 
Ltd, first edition, 1939, red cloth, together 
with, Te Hekenga, Being The Reminiscences 
of Early Horowhenua of Rod McDonald, 
Compiled and written by E. O’Donnell. G. 
H. Bennet & Co, Ltd, Palmerston North, first 
edition, ND, red cloth, both near fine copies.
$80 - $160

192
3 Otago Centennial Historical Publications,
Down The Years In The Maniototo A Survery 
of the Early History of Maniototo County and 
Naseby Borough by Janet C. Cowan, 1948. 
The Face Of Otago by B. J. Garnier, 1948. 
Faith And Toil The Story Of Tokomairiro by 
D. J. Sumpter and J. J. Lewis, 1949, all with 
DJ.and all near fine.
$80 - $160

193
Von Haast Julius - Geology of the Provinces 
Of Canterbury And Westland New Zealand,
A Report Comprising The Results Of Official 
Explorations. Printed at the “Times” Office, 
Christchurch, first edition, 1879, illus includ-
ing frontis and nuerous other folding plates, 
rebound half tan leather
$140 - $280

194
2 Volumes On Otago & Canterbury Runs,
Run Estate And Farm A History of the Ka-
kanui and Waiareka Valleys North Otago by 
W. H. Scotter, Otago Centennial Historical 
Publications, 1948, blue cloth, DJ, together 
with, The Early Canterbury Runs by L. G. D. 
Acland, Second Series, 1940, brown cloth.
$50 - $100

195
4 Otago Centennial Historical Publications,
Port Chalmers Gateway to Otago by H. O. 
Bowman, 1948, DJ. The Otago Of Our Moth-
ers by Eileen L Soper, 1948, DJ. Tuapeka The 
Land And Its People, A Social History of the 
Borough of Lawrence and its Surrounding 
Districts by W. R. Mayhew, 1949, DJ. The 
Dunstan A History of the Alexandra-Clyde 
District by C. S. W. Moore, 1953, brown 
cloth, no DJ.
$100 - $200

196
3 Volumes On Wanganui & Feilding,
The Wanganui River The Rhine of New Zea-
land by Charlotte E. Warburton, first edition, 
1965, with DJ. Wanganui New Zealand 
Who’s Who, Wanganui Chronicle Coy, Ltd, 
ND (1915), printed soft card wrappers. The 
Purchase and Settlement of the Manchester 
Block, An Account Of The Development Of 
The Feilding District, New Zealand by T. A. 
Gibson, 1936, black cloth gilt, illus.
$50 - $100

197
3 South Island Regional Volumes,
The French At Akaroa An Adventure In 
Colonization by T Lindsay Buick, first edition, 
1928, green cloth. The Story of Canterbury 
Last Wakefield Settlement by A. H. Reed, 
1949, red cloth, DJ. Ashburton New Zealand 
Its Pioneers And Its History 1853-1939 by 
John Brown, 1940, red cloth.
$60 - $120

198
2 South Island Regional Volumes By T Lind-
say Buick,
The French At Akaroa An Adventure In 
Colonization by T Lindsay Buick, first edition, 
1928, green cloth. . Old Marlborough or The 
Story Of A Province by T Lindsay Buick, first 
edition 1900, red cloth
$80 - $140

199
Adams C Warren - A Spring in the Canter-
bury Settlement,
With Engravings including frontis and four 
folding plates to the rear, black cloth.
$50 - $100

200
5 NZ Regional Volumes,
The Precious  Years, Further Stories of 
the Pioneering Days of Palmerston North 
and Districts in the Manawatu by A. G. S. 
Bradfield, first edition, 1962, DJ. The Story 
of Canterbury, Last Wakefield Settlement by 
A. H. Reed, first edition, 1949, red cloth. The 
Story of Te Puke by Selwyn G. Taylor, softcov-
er. Tarawera, The Destruction of the Pink and 
White Terraces by Geoff Conly, 1985, DJ. 
Old Taranaki And Its Mountain by Campbell 
McAllister, 1976, DJ.
$80 - $140

201
3 NZ Regional Volumes,
Old Tasman Bay by J. D. Peart, first edition, 
1937, blue cloth, DJ. The Great Harbour of 
Tara by G. Leslie Adkin, first edition, 1959, 
DJ. Old Manawatu or The Wild Days Of The 
West by T Lindsay Buick, first edition, 1903, 
red cloth.
$70 - $140

202
Hall-Jones F G - Historical Southland,
first edition, 1945, purple cloth, together 
with, Early Walks in New Zealand Up To 1850 
(Compiled from the Travellers Journey) To 
Which Is Added Some Excursions To Ruape-
hu And Tongariro Made Between The Years 
1889-98 By The Compiler (Russell Duncan), 
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, 1918, blue 
cloth.
$60 - $120

203
4 North Island Volumes,
Early Missionary Work In Whanganui by L. 
J. B. Chapple and Cranleigh Barton, first 
edition, 1930, DJ (taped). The Establishment 
of the New Plymouth Settlement in New 
Zealand 1841-1843 compiled and edited by 
J. Rutherford and W. H. Skinner, first edition, 
1940, DJ. Pioneering In Poverty Bay by Philip 
T. Kenway, first edition, 1928, DJ. South 
Auckland The Story Of its Pioneers by Henry 
E. R. L. Wily, first edition, 1939, DJ.
$100 - $200

204
4 Various New Zealand Regional Volumes,
Such Things Were The Story Of Cambridge, 
N.Z. by C. W. Vennell, with a foreword by 
James Cowan, 1939, DJ. Nelson Province 
1642-1842 by A. N. Field, 1942, printed card 
wrappers. Te Aroha and The Fortunate Valley 
Pioneering In The Thames Valley 1867-1930. 
The City Of The Strait A Centennial History, 
Wellington And Its Province by Alan Mulgan, 
1939, DJ
$70 - $140

205
3 Volumes On Otago,
The History Of Otago by A. H. McLintock, 
1949, DJ. The Port Of Otago by A. H. McLin-
tock, 1951, DJ. The Story Of Otago Age Of 
Adventure by A. H. Reed, 1947, DJ
$80 - $160

206
3 New Zealand Regional Volumes,
Chatham Exiles Yesterday And To-Day At 
The Chatham Islands by Frank A. Simpson, 
first edition, 1950, DJ. Old Tasman Bay 
by J. D. Peart, first edition, 1937, DJ. Old 
Marlborough or The Story Of A Province by T 
Lindsay Buick, first edition, 1900.
$70 - $140

207
3 South Island Volumes,
Old Coaching Days, Otago and Southland by 
E. M. Lovell-Smith, 1931, pictorial card. The 
Story of Canterbury by A. H. Reed, 1949, DJ. 
A Chronicle Of The Archbishops Of Canter-
bury by A. E. McKilliam, 1913, DJ.
$60 - $120
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208
3 Canterbury Volumes,
The Early Days of Canterbury, A Miscella-
neous Collection Of Interesting Fac ts Deal-
ing With The Settlement’s First Thirty Years 
Of Colonisation 1850-1880, compiled by A. 
Selwyn Bruce, first edition, 1932, red cloth. 2 
copies of The Early Canterbury Runs (Revised 
and Enlarged edition) by L. G. D. Acland, 
1946, rust cloth.
$60 - $120

209
4 South Island Volumes,
Amuri The County - Old Times And Old 
People by L. R. C. Macfarlane, 1946, green 
cloth, The Story Of Cheviot by Douglas 
Cresswell, 1951, light blue cloth, DJ. 
Canterbury Pilgramage by Stephen Parr, 
1951, grey cloth, DJ. The Jubille Book of 
Canterbury Rhymes by O. T. J. Alpers, 1900.
$50 - $100

210
4 Volumes On Otago,
Early Adventures In Otago by Edmund 
Smith, first edition, 1940. DJ. Early Otago 
by C. Stuart Ross, first edition, 1907, blue 
cloth. Early Days in Central Otago by Robert 
Gilkison, second edition - revised and 
enlarged, 1936, red cloth, DJ. The Sparkling 
Waters of Whakatipu, The Story Of Lake 
Wakatipu by Florence Mackenzie, first edition 
1947, pictorial card.
$60 - $120

211
3 Canterbury Volumes,
Ashburton New Zealand Its Pioneers And Its 
History 1853-1939 by John Brown, A. H. & 
A. W. Reed, 1940, red cloth, front cover of 
DJ. Wind In The Tussocks by Barbara Harper, 
first edition 1972, with DJ. Pioneers Of 
Canterbury, Deans Letters 1840-1854, with 
a foreword by Major L. G. D. Acland, ND 
(1937) with DJ.
$50 - $100

212
3 Canterbury Volumes,
Te Waimate, Early Station Life in New 
Zealand by E. C. Studholme, second edition 
1954. Old Christchurch In Picture And Story 
by Johannes C. Andersen, 1949. The Early 
Canterbury Runs by L. G. D. Acland, 1951. 
All with DJ, latter poor.
$60 - $120

213
4 North Island Volumes,
The Story of Old Wairoa and the East Coast 
District, North Island by Thomas Lambert, 
first edition, 1925, blue cloth, DJ. Pioneering 
Reminiscences of Old Wairoa by T Lambert, 
first edition, 1936, printed wrappers. Cen-
tennial History of Hawera and the Waimate 
Plains by C. J. Roberts, ND (1939), green 
cloth. Castlepoint 1848-1948.
$70 - $140

214
6 Christchurch/Timaru Book & Booklets,
City Of Christchurch Coronation June 22nd, 
1911. Christchurch New Zealand Guide Book 
Centennial Issue 1850-1950. The Gothic 
Beauties and History of The Canterbury 
Provincial Buildings, 1941. History Of 
Claremont, Timaru New Zealand 1867-1948. 
Centennial Canterbury New Zealand 1950. 
A New History Of Canterbury by Stevan 
Eldred-Grigg.
$50 - $100

215
3 Regional Volumes,
Cataway On The Auckland Islands, The 
Wreck of the Grafton from the Private 
Journals of Thomas Musgrave, 1943. Early 
Days in Whanganui (1840-1850) by L. J. B. 
Chapple and Cranleigh Barton, first edition, 
1930 with DJ. Old Westland A Thrilling Story 
Of The Golden West Coast Of The South 
Island Of New Zealand Known to the Maori 
as Te Wai Pounamu (The Waters (or place) of 
Greenstone) by E. Iveagh Lord, ND (1939) 
with DJ.
$70 - $140

216
4 Volumes - Otago Dunedin Marsden Etc,
The Pioneers Of Otago by Herries Beattie, 
first edition, 1947. From Tasman To Marsden 
by Robert McNab, first edition 1914. Otago 
Seventieth Anniversary 1848-1918 edited 
by the Rev. Alex Whyte. Early Dunedin In 
Pictures, People And Places.
$50 - $100

217
2 Otago Centennial Historical Publications,
The Taieri Plain, Tales of the Years that are 
Gone by Margaret S. Shaw and Edgar D. 
Farrant, 1949. East Of The Rock And Pillar A 
History of the Strath Taieri and Macraes 
District by H. M. Thomson, 1949. Both with 
DJ
$60 - $120

218
(-) Cyclopedia Of New Zealand, Vol 6, Ta-
ranaki, Hawkes Bay & Wellington Districts,
Printed By Horace J Weeks Ltd, Christchurch, 
1908, illus, half black morocco, a nice clean 
and tight copy.
$100 - $200

219
(-) The Cyclopedia Of New Zealand Vol 4 
Otago & Southland Provincial Districts,
Printed by Horace J Weeks, Ltd, Christchurc 
h, 1905, illus, half black morocco.
$100 - $200

220
(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol 6 
Taranaki Hawkes Bay & Wellington Provincial 
Districts,
Published By The Cyclopedia Company 
Limited, 1908, half black morocco, title-page 
taped.
$70 - $140

221
(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Volume 3 
Canterbury Provincial District,
Published By The Cyclopedia Company 
Limited, Christchurch, 1908, half black 
morocco, title-page loose.
$70 - $140

222
(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Volume 2 
Auckland Provincial District,
Published By The Cyclopedia Company, 
Limited, Christchurch, 1902, half black 
morocco.
$70 - $140

223
(-) The Cyclopedia Of New Zealand Volume 1 
Wellington Provincial District,
blue cloth, lacking title page, a used and well 
worn copy, foxed throughout.
$40 - $80

224
(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Volume 2 
Auckland Provincial District,
Published By The Cyclopedia Company, 
Limited, Christchurch, 1902, half black 
morocco.
$70 - $140

225
(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Volume 4 
Otago & Southland Provincial Districts,
Published By The Cyclopedia Company 
Limited, Christchurch, 1905, half black 
morocco.
$80 - $140

226
4 South Island Volumes,
Beyond the Hills of Hundalee  by T. E. L. 
Roberts, ND, printed wrapper. Squatter And 
Settler In The Waipara Country by Douglas 
Cresswell, 1952, green cloth, DJ. Southern 
Cross and Evening Star by John Russell 
Wilford, 1949, black cloth, DJ. John Robert 
Godley Of Canterbury by C. E. Carrington, 
1950, light blue cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

227
8 Various Travel & Tourist Booklets,
2 copies of The New Zealand Motorists 
Guide (South Island), Marlborough Sounds 
by Edith Howes. The Miracle Of The Ahuriri 
Lagoon. Uncanny Country The Thermal 
District Of New Zealand by B. E. Baughan, 
second edition. A Souvenir Of Westland. The 
Thermal-Springs District Of New Zealand and 
the Government Sanatorium At Rotorua by 
Alfred Ginders, printed paper wrapper (torn 
and lacking). A Souvenir of the Round Trip, 
Eighteen Views of Waimangu, Before And 
After The Eruption
$50 - $100

Military & War

228
Luxford Major J H - With the Machine 
Gunners in France and Palestine,
The Official History of the New Zealand 
Machine Corps in the Great World War 
1914-1918. Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, 
Auckland, first edition, 1923, frontis port, 
illus including maps, red cloth.
$100 - $200
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229
Powles Lieut-Colonel C Guy - The New 
Zealanders in Sinai and Palestine,
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, Auckland, 
1922, illus, including folding maps, full dark 
green morocco gilt.
$70 - $140

230
Nicol Sergt C G - The Story of Two 
Campaigns,
Official War History Of The Auckland 
Mounted Rifles Regiment, 1914-1919. 
Printed By Wilson & Horton, Auckland, first 
edition, 1921, illus, including rear folding 
maps, red cloth.
$50 - $100

231
By Officers - Regimental History of New 
Zealand Cyclist Corps in The Great War 
1914-1918,
Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, Auckland, first 
edition 1922, illus, tan cloth, (jacket in pieces 
and poor) book itself a near fine copy.
$140 - $220

232
Moore James G Harle - With The Fourth 
New Zealand Rough Riders,
The Otago Daily Times And Witness 
Newspapers Co Limited, first edition, 1906, 
maroon buckram with folding photo to intro
$100 - $200

233
Ferguson Captain David - The History of the 
Canterbury Regiment NZEF 1914-1919,
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, Auckland, 
1921, tan cloth. A clean and tight copy.
$70 - $140

234
Robertson John - With The Cameliers In 
Palestine,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Dunedin, first edition, 
1938, illus, tear in upper corner page 95, 
light blue cloth, DJ.
$80 - $160

235
Burton 2/Lieut O E - The Auckland 
Regiment,
being an account of the doings on Active 
Service of the First, Second, and Third 
Battalions of the Auckland Regiment. 
Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, Wellington, 
first edition 1922, illus including frontis port 
and maps, green cloth
$70 - $140

236
Ferguson Captain David - The History of the 
Canterbury Regiment NZEF 1914-1919,
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, Auckland, 
1921, illus including frontis port and maps, 
tan cloth. A nice copy.
$60 - $120

237
Moore A Briscoe - The Mounted Riflemen in 
Sinai and Palestine,
The Story of New Zealand’s Crusaders. 
Illustrated by photographs taken with the 
N.Z.M.R. Brigade in the field. Whitcombe 
And Tombs, Limited, ND (1920) card with 
pastedown illustration.
$50 - $100

245
Tucker S - The Rainbow in the North,
A Short Account Of The First Establishment 
Of Christianity In Rupert’s Land by the Church 
Missionary Society. James Nisbet And Co, 
London, first edition, 1851, frontis folding 
map, original green cloth with publishers gilt 
monogrammed rest. Pastedown with label 
Presented to The Rev R Taylor, Wanganui 
Station by the Committee of the Church 
Missionary Society, June 17th 1851
$240 - $350

246
Davis John - With The “Aurora” In The 
Antarctic 1911-1914,
Andrew Melrose, Ltd, London, ND (1919), 
illus, blue cloth gilt
$450 - $750

247
3 Australian Volumes,
The Explorers of Australia And Their Lives 
by Ernest Favenc, Whitcombe And Tombs 
Limited, first edition, 1908, illus, brown 
cloth, DJ (damaged). Australia, Tasmania 
and New Zealand From Earliest Times by J 
Grattan Grey, Fraser & Jenkinson Pty. Ltd, 
Melbourne, ND, light blue cloth. An Account 
of the English Colony in New South Wales 
by David Collins. Whitcombe And Tombs 
Limited, Christchurch, ND, brown cloth
$70 - $140

248
3 Books On Pitcairn Island Etc,
Pitcairn’s Island  by Charles Nordhoff and 
James Norman Hall, Chapman & Hall Ltd, 
London, 2nd imp, 1935, light blue cloth. A 
Voyage To New Holland by William Dampier, 
The Argonaut Press, 1939, red cloth, DJ. 
Captain Cook In New Zealand, edited by A. 
H. & A. W. Reed, 1951, beige cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

249
Roth H Ling - Crozet’s Voyage to Tasmania 
New Zealand,
The Ladrone Islands, And The Phillippines 
In The Years 1771-1772. Truslove & Shirley, 
London, first edition, 1891Limited edition 
signed by the artist, number 458/500, illus, 
original brown cloth.
$100 - $200

250
3 Volumes On Africa & Lord Nelson,
Through The Dark Continent by Henry M 
Stanley, London, 1890, green cloth. In 
Darkest Africa or the Quest, Rescue, And 
Retreat of Emin Governor Of Equatoria by 
Henry M Stanley, London, 1890, Colonial 
Edition, red cloth, spine sunned and frayed 
upper end. The Life Of Nelson The Embod-
iment of the Sea Power Of great Britain by 
Captain A. T. Mahan, London, 1899, second 
edition, revised.
$40 - $80

251
Shackleton E. H - The Heart Of The 
Antarctic Volume II,
Being The Story Of The British Antarctic 
Expedition 1907-1909, Volume II, William 
Heinemann, London, first edition 1909, illus, 
navy blue cloth, sunned, spine strip joint 
loose
$50 - $100

238
Patterson Lt Colonel F H - With the Zionists 
in Gallipoli,
Hutchinson & Co, London, 1916, folding 
frontis map, red cloth.
$50 - $100

239
Pemberton T J - Gallipoli Today,
Ernest Benn, Limited, London, 1926, illus, tan 
cloth, DJ (af), together with, the war from co-
conut square, The defence of the Island Bas-
es of the South Pacific by H. E. Lewis Priday, 
1945, and, Tanker Fleet, The War Story of 
the Shell Tankers and the Men who manned 
them by Stanton Hope, London, 1948
$50 - $100

240
4 NZ/Australian War Volumes,
comprising, Alam Halfa to Alamein by Ronald 
Walker. The Relief of Tobruk by Walker. 
Glorious Deeds Of Australians In The Great 
War by E. C. Buley, and the war from coconut 
grove, The Defence of the Island Bases of 
the Pacific by H. C. Lewis Priday.
$50 - $100

241
Set Of 4 Official History Of New Zealand’s 
Effort In The Great War,
comprising, Vol I, The New Zealander’s at 
Gallipoli by Major Fred Waite, 1919. Vol II, 
The New Zealand Division 1916-1919 by Col. 
H. Stewart, 1921. Vol III, The New Zealanders 
in Sinai and Palestine, 1922. Vol IV, The War 
Effort of New Zealand by Lt H. T. B. Drew, 
1923, all khaki cloth with DJ.
$200 - $350

242
Greener W W - The Gun And Its 
Development,
With Notes On Shooting, illustrated, fifth edi-
tion, ND (c1890s), Cassell & Company, Limit-
ed, London, ,advert to pastedown for W. H. 
Tisdall, Gun And Rifle Maker, Wellington, ex 
owners label to free endpaper, 742pp, plus 
adverts, red cloth
$50 - $100

Travel & Exploration

243
3 Small Travel Volumes,
Himalayan Journals; or, Notes Of A Naturalist 
In Bengal, The Sikkim And Nepal Himalayas, 
The Khasia Mountains etc by Sir Joseph Dal-
ton Hooker, The Minerva Library Of Famous 
Books, 1891, green cloth. The Voyage Of 
The Beagle and Voyage Of A Naturalist by 
Darwin
$30 - $80

244
4 Books On Pitcairn Island Etc,
Mutiny of the Bounty and Story of Pitcairn 
Island 1790-1894 by Rosalind Amelia Young, 
seventh  printing, light blue cloth. Travels In 
India by Jean-Baptiste Tavernier, Vol II, sec-
ond edition, 1925, blue cloth, DJ (damaged). 
Grenfell of the Congo Pioneer Missonary and 
Explorer by Shirley J Dickins, second edition, 
blue cloth. Chalmers of New Guinea The 
Martyr Missionary by Walter Seton, ND, red 
cloth.
$50 - $100



13 DUNBAR SLOANE

252
Shackleton E H - The Heart Of The Antarctic 
Vol II,
Being The Story Of The British Antarctic 
Expedition 1907-1909. William Heinemann, 
London, 1909, illus, navy blue cloth
$50 - $100

253
Worsley Frank Arthur - Endurance An Epic 
of Polar Adventure,
illustrated, Philip Allan & Co. Ltd, London, 
first edition, 1931, frontis port of Sir Ernest 
Shackleton, light blue cloth, inscription to 
pastedown, spine sunned and joint loose
$100 - $200

254
Hayes J Gordon - Antarctica,
A Treatise On The Southern Continent. The 
Richards Press Limited, London, first edition, 
1928, illus including frontis of The Endeavour, 
brown cloth, light foxing else G
$60 - $120

255
Murdoch W G Burn - From Edinburgh To 
The Antarctic,
An Artist’s Notes and Sketches during the 
Dundee Antarctic Expedition of 1892-93. 
Longmans Green And Co, London, first 
edition 1894, illus including folding Chart 
Showing Track of the S. S. Baleana, 364pp, 
plus 32pp of other works, green cloth, light 
fraying to upper spine TP foxed, else G
$100 - $200

256
Hayes J Gordon - The Conquest Of The 
South Pole,
Antarctic Exploration 1906-1931. Thornton 
Butterworth, Limited, London, first edition, 
1932, illustrated, green cloth.
$30 - $60

257
Spry W J J - The Cruise Of Her Majesty’s 
Ship “Challenger”,
Voyages over Many Seas, Scenes In Many 
Lands, with map and illustrations. Sampson 
Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington, London, 
first edition, 1876, half tan calf, marbled 
boards and endpapers, frontis and TP heavily 
foxed, else G
$140 - $220

258
Shackleton Sir Ernest - South,
The Story Of Shackleton’s Last Expedition 
1914-1917, illustrated. William Heinemann, 
London, r/p January 1920, navy blue cloth, 
cover detached, and left edge worn, spine 
ends frayed.
$160 - $280

259
Booth Edwin Carton - Australia Illustrated 
(1874-1876),
From Drawings By Skinner, Prout, N Cheva-
lier, O. Brierley. Virtue And Co, London, ND, 
decorative brown cloth gilt, illustrated with 
steel engraving, several detached plates and 
pages, otherwise a complete set.
$350 - $700

260
Hall Mr & Mrs S C - Ireland Its Scenery 
Character etc (3 Volumes),
Published By Jeremiah How, London, first 
edition, 1846, illus, green calf, marbled EPs 
& fore-edges, spines lacking in parts, taped, 
one board detached.
$50 - $100

261
Mawson Sir Douglas - The Home Of The 
Blizzard (2 Volumes)
Being The Story Of The Australasian Ant-
arctic Expedition, 1911-1914, illustrated in 
colour and black and white also with maps. 
William Heinemann, first edition, 1915, navy 
blue cloth.
$400 - $600

262
Bull H J - The Cruise Of The “Antarctic” To 
The South Polar Regions,
Edward Arnold, London, first edition, 1896, 
pictorial turquoise cloth, spine sunned and 
ends frayed, slightly cocked. Scarce.
$300 - $450

263
Beagle J C - The Journals of Captain James 
Cook,
4 volumes, together with The Life of Captain 
James Cook, Hakluyt Society, all blue cloth 
with DJ, together with, a folio of Charts & 
Views Drawn By Cook And His Officers And 
Reproduced From The Original Manuscripts, 
edited by R. A. Skelton, with a bicentary 
facsimile of the London Gazette, Monday 
August 26, 1768, relating to Cook, published 
1969.
$500 - $800

Natural History

264
Darwin Charles - The Descent Of Man 2 
Volumes (Personal Copy Of John Bryce),
And Selection In Relation To Sex. John 
Murray, London, 1871, with illustrations, each 
volumes signed on the half-title John Bryce 
Nov 5th 80, rebound half green calf with 
original leather spine strips laid down.
John Bryce was a New Zealand politician 
from 1871-1891 and Minister of Native 
Affairs from 1879 to 1884. In his attitudes to 
Maori land questions, he favoured strict legal 
actions Maori opposed to alienation, and he 
personally directed the invasion of Parihaka 
and the arrest of the leaders of the 
movement. He also won a high profile legal 
case in London defeating George William 
Rusden in relation to his involvment. After a 
stint in the Australian goldfields in 1851 he 
bought a farm near Wanganui and remained 
a farmer there for 50 years.
$750 - $1,000

265
Darwin Charles - The Descent Of Man,
and Selection In Relation To Sex, second 
edition, revised and augmented, with illus-
trations. John Murray, London, 1887, ex libris 
BP of James Rattray, Craighall to pastedown, 
original green cloth, fore-edges untrimmed 
with damage or loss to fore-edges, not 
affecting text, some pages uncut.
$500 - $1,000

266
Darwin Charles - The Movements And 
Habits Of Climbing Plants,
Fifth Thousand, John Murray, London, 1891, 
original green cloth.
$100 - $200

267
Boyle Frederick - About Orchids,
A Chat, with coloured illustrations.(8) 
Chapman And Hall, Ltd, London, 1893, xv, 
250pp, original brown cloth gilt.
$50 - $100

268
Darwin, Charles, The Various Contrivances 
by which Orchids Are Fertilised By Insects,
Second Edition, Revised, D. Appleton And 
Company, New York, 1877, xvi, 300pp, plus 
8pp other books list ,illus, free endpaper and 
half-title detached, ex libris BP of Maddock 
to free endpaper, original cloth, worn and 
some damp staining at ends.
$350 - $500

269
4 Various Darwin Volumes,
comprising, The Expression Of The 
Emotions In Man And Animals, Popular 
Edition, John Murray, London, 1904, original 
green cloth. Charles Darwin - His Life Told In 
Autobiographical Chapter, And In A Selected 
Series Of His Published Letters, John Murray, 
London, 1902, original green cloth. 
Insectivorous Plants, revised by Francis 
Darwin, John Murray, London, Cheap 
Edition, 1908, original green cloth (sunned) 
Tipp-Ex to TP. The Origin Of Species, 
Popular Impression Of The Corrected 
Copyright Edition, John Murray, London, 
1917, red cloth (sunned)
$50 - $100

270
Darwin Charles - The Formation of Vegeta-
ble Mould,
Through The Action Of Worms, With Ob-
servations On Their Habits. Tenth Thousand 
(corrected), with illustrations. John Murray, 
London, 1888, half tan calf, raised spine 
bands, gilt dec cmpts, marbled EP’s and 
fore-edges, BP to pastedown reads, The 
Library Of Which This Book Forms Part Was 
Presented To The Honble John Bryce By His 
Political Friends In Recognition Of His Public 
Services And Private Worth Wanganui June 
1888. A nice clean and tight copy.
$100 - $200

271
Powell J W - Seventh Annual Report of the 
Bureau Of Ethnology,
To The Secretary Of The Smithsonian Insti-
tution 1885-86. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, 1891, illus including coloured 
plates,  original khaki cloth gilt
$40 - $80

272
Hall James - Geology Of New York,
Part IV. Comprising The Survey Of The 
Fourth Geological District. Carroll And Cook, 
Albany,  first edition, 1842, illus, 683pp, 
plus folding charts and plates, original blind 
stamped black cloth gilt, loss to spine ends
$160 - $280
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273
Buller Walter L - Manual of the Birds Of 
New Zealand,
George Didsbury, Government Printer, 
Wellington, 1882, illus, blue cloth gilt, 
Government Printing Office biners label 
to rear pastedown, front inside joint loose, 
otherwise a nice clean copy.
$350 - $500

274
Buller Sir Walter Lawry - A History of the 
Birds Of New Zealand 2 Volumes,
Second Edition, London, 1888, Published 
(For The Subscribers) By The Author. Co-
loured plates by J. G. Keulemans, original 
green cloth with pictorial gilt illustration to 
covers and spine, gilt fore-edges, spines 
sunned, worn and split, otherwise good.
$3,500 - $5,000

275
6 NZ Natural History Volumes & 2 Others
The Flora Of New Zealand by W Martin, 3rd 
ed. The Animals of New Zealand by Hutton 
and Drummond, 4th ed, 1923. Natural 
History of Canterbury, first edition 1927, 
jacket damaged. Plants of New Zealand by 
Laing and Blackwell, 4th ed, 1940. The Life 
Histories Of New Zealand Birds by Edgar F. 
Stead, first edition, 1932. The Geology of 
the Mount Somers District, 1938, printed 
wrappers (af). The Romance of New Zealand 
Railways by G. G. Stewart, and Marion 
Dufresne At The Bay Of Islands by Leslie G 
Kelly.
$80 - $160

276
6 Modern Charles Darwin Related Volumes
$50 - $100

Art

277
Daumier Honore - Recht Und Gericht,
a folio of 40 loose legal related cartoons. 
Erich Baron, Verlag, 1918, folder worn, prints 
sound.
$350 - $500

278
Macquoid Percy & Edwards Ralph - The 
Dictionary of English Furniture (3 Volumes),
Published by “{Country Life”, London, 1924, 
illus, including coloured plates, green cloth.
$100 - $200

Literature

279
Frame Janet - Owls Do Cry,
first edition, Pegasus Press, Christchurch, 
1957, orange cloth, DJ, inscription to FEP, 
edge wear and small loss to corners of jack-
et, otherwise good
$200 - $300

280
Fleming Ian - You Only Live Twice,
Jonathan Cape, London, first edition, 1964, 
original black cloth, DJ. 1 inch split to jacket 
upper right corner, foxing to fore-edges, 
otherwise a nice clean copy.
$200 - $350

281
Potter Beatrix - 3 Early Volumes By 
Frederick Warne & Co,
comprising, The Tale Of Mrs Tiggy-Winkle, 
1905. The Tale Of Two Bad Mice, 1904. The 
Tale Of The Flopsy Bunnies, 1909. All origi-
nal paper covered boards with illustration to 
each cover.
$200 - $300

282
Poe Edgar Allan - Tales Of Mystery And 
Imagination,
Illustrated By Harry Clarke. George C Harrap, 
London, Brentano;s, New York, ND (c1928), 
black cloth with illustration to front board, 
gilt titled and decorated spine, ex owners 
name and date to free endpaper, plate page 
30 detached. Scarce.
$200 - $350

Anitquarian

283
Hornby St John - The Wisdom Of Jesus The 
Son Of Sirach Commonly Called 
Ecclesiasticus,
Printed by C. H. St John Hornby at the 
Ashendene Press, Shelley House, Chelsea, 
with the help of H. Gage-Cole, Pressman, 
and A. J. Fisk, Compositor and finished in 
July of the year 1932. The initial letters in 
colour are by the hands of Graily Hewitt & 
his assistants, Ida D. Hancock and Helen 
E. Hinckley. Bound by W. H. Smith & Son 
Ltd in overlapping full orange vellum with 
matching ties under the direction of Douglas 
Cockerell, only 328 copies printed, with slip-
case. Exceptionally rare, one if not the finest 
volume printed by the press.
$4,000 - $6,000

284
McKitterick David (editor) The Trinity 
Apocalypse,
(Trinity College Cambridge, MS R. 16.2) 
Commentary on the Facsimile Edition, First 
Published 2005 by The British Library, with 
accompanying CD, beige cloth, brown 
slipcase. A fine copy.
$70 - $140

285
Barrie J M - Peter Pan In Kensington 
Gardens,
From The Little White Bird, Illustrated By 
Arthur Rackham. The Folio Society, London, 
2004, decorative green cloth with slipcase.
$100 - $200

286
Mallory Sir Thomas - Le Morte D’Arthur,
Or, The Death of King Arthur, The Folio 
Society, 2003, limited edition number 
320/1020, Finely bound in black goatskin 
with ornately embossed stylised flowers to 
the cover and spine and gilt fore-edges with 
clamshell box. A fine copy.
$400 - $800

287
The Luttrell Psalter - Facsimile Edition The 
Folio Society 2006,
Limited edition 752/1480, finely bound  by 
smith Settle of Otley in Nigerian goatskin, 
leather blocked with a design by David 
Eccles, with handmade endpapers from 
the Fabriano Mill, in a clamshell case with a 
smaller commentary volume on the psalter, 
and related ephemera. A stunning volume.
$500 - $1,000

288
(-) The Trinity Apocalypse,
Facsimile edition 2004, limited edition 
448/980, finely bound in cream goatskin and 
tooled gilt, with 10 raised spine bands from 
the workshop of Buchbinderei Burkhardt, 
Monchaltorf/Zurich, modelled on the original 
bindings. A complete & faithful recreation of 
the Apocalypse now in Trinity College 
Library, Cambridge, with clear perspex case. 
A stunning copy with beautiful coloured 
plates of the original hand illuminated 
illustrations.
$500 - $1,000

289
Johnson Samuel - Johnsons Dictionary 
(2 Volumes),
Folio Society Facsimile Of The First Edition 
2006, limited edition number 82/1000, 
printed by St Edmundsbury Press, Bury St 
Edmunds, on favini toned paper, and bound 
by Smith Settle of Otley in dappled calfskin 
with sides and edges marbled by Ann Muir, 
with slipcase. A fine set.
$500 - $1,000

290
Fitzgerald Edward - Rubaiyat of Omar 
Khayyam,
Illustrated in colour by Willy Pogany, George 
G Harrap & Co, Ltd, London, ND, Full tooled 
leather with stylised motifs.
$100 - $200

291
Burgess J T - Angling And How To Angle, 
1895,
To Bait Fishing, Trolling, Spinning And 
Fly-Fishing. Revised And Brought Downt To 
Date by R. B.Marston, With A Special Article 
On Pike-Fishing by A. J. Jardine. Frederick 
Warne & Co, London, first edition, 1895, 
illus, decorative green cloth
$100 - $200

292
Twain Mark - A Yankee At The Court Of 
King Arthur,
Chatto & Windis, London, first edition, 
1889, with illustrations by Dan Beard, half 
burgundy morocco, ex library, general foxing 
throughout.
$60 - $120
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293
Carlyle Thomas - Critical And 
Miscellaneous,
Collected And Republished (First Time; Final, 
1869), Chapman And Hall, London, 1872, 
7 volumes in four, half calf, marbled boards 
and fore-edges, raised spine bands and gilt 
decorated compartments. A nice clean and 
tight set.
$100 - $200

294
Austen Jane - Northanger Abbey and 
Persuasion (4 Volumes),
By The Author Of “Pride And Prejudice,” “ 
Mansfield Park,” etc. With A Biographical 
Notice Of The Author. John Murray, London, 
1818. 
Condition; general conditions throughout, 
scuffed boards, foxing, staining and dirt 
marks, occasional creasing where pages 
were folded. Each volume is inscribed on the 
upper fly-leaf by what looks like I. B. Stewart, 
Delliefure (Scotland) 1921. Each title page is 
signed A. G. Stevenson, 1818. Volume 1 is 
complete, though the half-title Northanger 
Abbey is damaged on the fore-edge (leaf 
A11). There is some underlining on 
pages 163 and 164, with a related comment 
along the outer margin on page 163 that 
reads :The world has not changed one whit 
1921” presumably written by Stewart. Leaf 
L6 is slightly damaged on the lower edge 
near the inner margin. Volumes II to IV are 
incomplete, each lacking their half-title. 
Volume II, 14 similar damage to the leaf as 
L6 in Vol I. Looks to be slightly folded under. 
O1 has what might be called an unidentified 
accretion in the upper right corner. Volume 
III, K11 and K12, minor chipping, L6 and L7 
another unidentified accretion, appears oil 
based. Volume IV, H10 torn and missing part 
of fore-edge but no loss to the text. Written 
on the verso of the final blank is :a grand 
story”, which looks to be Stewart again. 19th 
century half leather bindings and although 
not the original (would have been paper 
covered boards) and later ,certainly not by 
much.
An exceptionally rare, iconic and complete 
first edition, completed in 1803, the first of 
Austens novels completed in full but pub-
lished posthumously in 1817 with Persuasion.
We are indebted to Anthony Tedeschi, 
Head of Rare Books & Manuscripts at The 
Alexander Turnbull Library for his assistance 
in collating the set.
$15,000 - $25,000

Anitquarian

295
Walton Isaac - The Complete Angler,
or, Contemplative Man’s Recreation. Being 
A Discourse on Rivers, Fish-Pond, Fish and 
Fishing. In Two Parts. The First written by Mr 
Isaac Walton, The Second by Charles Cotton 
Esq. etc, etc. Printed for John and Francis 
Rivington and T Caslon, London, third edi-
tion, 1775. illustrated. Full calf, raised spine 
bands and gilt decorated compartments. Ex 
libris BP for Bradby Hall, Haileybury, Hert-
ford, England. Scarce copy.
$260 - $400

296
Cicero - M Tullii Ciceronis Opera Omnia 
(8 Volumes),
Ex Recensione Jo. Aug. Ernesti. Oxonii, Ex-
cudebant Collingwood Et Socii, Impensis W. 
H. Lunn, J. Mackinlay, J Mawman, W Miller, 
T Payne, R. H. Evans, J Faulder, Londini, et J 
Cooke, J Parker, Oxonii, 1810. Finely bound 
half red morocco, marbled boards, EP/s 
and fore-edges, and 5 raised bands. Some 
foxing, otherwise a very good, clean and 
tight set.
$100 - $300

297
Belsham William - Memoirs of The Reign Of 
George III (4 Vols in 2),
Second edition, 1795, printed for G. G. & J. 
Robinson, London, half red morocco, mar-
bled boards and EP’s.
$140 - $280

298
Schmidt Sebastian - In Librum Priorem 
Commentarius (2 Volumes),
Johannis Friderici, Argentorati, 1687, TP 
in red and black, full vellum
$200 - $400

299
Breviarium Romanum by Clementis VIII,
Ex Officina Plantiniana Balthasaris Moreti, 
Antwerp, 1682, TP printed in red and black, 
text double columns also in red and black, 
decorative capitals throughout, full calf, 4 
raised bands, binding work, small losses, text 
sound.
$140 - $300

300
Group Of 5 Religious & Alphabetical 
Volumes Printed By Bonham Norton & John 
Bill, London 1621-22,
Including, Two Right Profitable And Fruitball 
Concordances; or, Large And Ample Tables 
Alphabeticall. The first containing the inter-
pretation of the Hebrew, Caldean, Greek, 
and Latine words, and names 
scatteringly dispersed throughout the whole 
Bible, with their common places following 
euery of them. Collected by R.F.H. Imprinted 
at London by Bonham Norton, and John 
Bill, Printers to the Kings most Excellent 
Majestie, 1622, printed in triple column. 
Other 4 volumes, The New Testament Of 
Our Lord And Saviour Jesus Christ, from The 
Gospel According to S. Matthew to Alpha 
and Omega Chap. xxij. TP pasted down, 
lacking part of upper edge and right edge. 
The First Booke Of Moses, called Genesis, 
another from Cyrus his proclamation to The 
End Of The Prophets, and Apocrypha. All 
bound in faded red cloth, faults with edge 
wear and loss, foxing, old staining, notes and 
annotations etc.  A rare early group in well 
worn condition.
$200 - $400

301
Merati Cajetano Maria - Novae 
Observationes et Additiones (3 Volumes),
A.R.P.D. Bartholomaei Gavanti Congreg. 
Cleric. Regul. S. Pauli ac Sac. Rit. Congreget. 
Consultoris Commentaria in Rubricas Missalis 
Et Breviarii Romani, etc. Sumptibus Jodoci 
Henrici Muller bibliopolae, 1740. TP in red 
and black, text in double columns, finely 
rebound in half tan calf, marbled boards, 5 
raised bands. A fine set.
$180 - $300

302
Aurello Victor Sexto - Sex Aurelii Victoris 
Historiae Romanae Compendium 1681,
Intepretatione Et Notis Illustravit Anna Tan-
aquilli Fabri Filia Jussu Christianissimi Regis 
In Usum Serenissimi Delphini, Thierry, Paris, 
1681, engraved frontis, 302pp, full calf, front 
board detached
$100 - $200

303
Cicero Marcus Tullius - De Re Publica,
Quae Supersunt, edited by Angelo Maio, 
published Rome, 1822, engraved frontis, 
ex libris BP of James Ambrose Story B.A., 
portrait of Pius VII, folding 356pp, rebound 
half vellum and marbled boards,
$100 - $200

304
(-) H Kaine Diatheke Novum Testamentum,
Juxta Exemplar Millianum, Typis Joannis 
Baskerville, Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1763, 
half title (top edge clipped), (iv) 676pp, 
rebound full brown leather.
$140 - $300

305
Mattaire Michael - Graecae Linguae 
Dialecti,
In Scholae Regiae Westmonasteriensis Usum 
Recognite opera, Mich Mattaire. Apud Jo-
annem Neaulme, 1738, title page in red and 
black, ex owners name in ink to upper corner 
of TP, 436pp, plus index pages, full tooled 
Canterbury type panel calf, 5 raised bands. A 
nice clean and tight copy.
$100 - $200

306
Laurentii Pignorii - Patavini De Servis,
Et Eorum Apud Veteres, Editio Secunda. 
Typis Pauli Frambotti Bibliop, Patavii, 1656, 
TP with vignette illustration, engraved 
portrait of the author, 20, 280, 20, illustrated 
throughout, full vellum, spine damaged and 
lacking, ex libris BP of Johannis Bizzarro to 
FEP, remnant of another label, and hand 
written contemporary library details. A scarce 
copy in very nice order.
$200 - $300

307
Paley William - A View of the Evidence Of 
Christianity (2 Volumes),
The Third Edition, Printed For R Faulder, 
London, 1795, full leather.
$60 - $120
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308
Jones Sir William Knt - An Essay on The 
Law Of Bailments,
With Notes On The Law Relating To Carriers, 
Innkeepers, Warehousemen, And Other 
Bailees, And An Essay On The Law Of Coach 
Proprietors And Carriers By William Theo-
bald, S Sweet and others, London, fourth 
edition, 1833, full calf, raised spine bands.
$60 - $120

309
Brown J - Mathematical Tables,
The Fifth Edition, Improved And Enlarged 
By the Rev. J Wallace, Stirling & Kenney, Ed-
inburgh, 1830, full calf, pencil workings and 
name to endpapers and title-page.
$50 - $100

310
(-) The Book of Common Prayer,
Printed by Alexander Kincaid, Edinburgh, 
1761, names in ink to endpapers, title-page 
and preface, full calf, spine strip lacking 1 
inch lower end, and frayed upper.
$200 - $400

311
Hysechius of Alexandria - Hesychiou 
Lexikon-Heyschii Lexicon, (2 Volumes)
cum notis doctorum virorum integris, vel 
editis antehac nunc auctis & emendatis, 
etc, etc. Apud Samuelem Luchtmans, Et 
Filium, Lugduni Batavorum, 1746, large folio, 
original full vellum with blind embossed 
ornamental cartouche, 7 raised bands, hand 
written spine title, title pages printed in red 
and black.
Hysechius of Alexandria, a 5th century 
grammarian, compiled the richest lexicon of 
unusual and obscure Greek words that have 
survived. Early 19th century ink inscription to 
FEP. Scarce set in nice order.
$350 - $500

312
Parolino Francesco Roncalli - Dpilomata et 
Epistolae,
Pontificus Maximi Regum, Principum 
Academiarum Sapientum Diplomata et 
Epistolae Ad Comitem Franciscum Roncalli 
Parolinum. Typis Johannis Baptistae Bossini, 
Brixiae (Brescia), 1755, folio, TP in red and 
black, engraved title vignette illuystration, 
engraved portrait of Elisabeth Farnesia, (16) 
308pp, plus index (13), rebound full vellum. 
Near fine.
$200 - $400

313
Drayton Michael - The Works of Michael 
Drayton Esq,
A Celebrated Poet in the Reigns of Queen 
Elizabeth, King James I. and Charles I. 
Printed by J Hughs, London, 1748, EP taped, 
ex libris BP of Mathew Wilson, owners sigs 
to TP and small loss to TP and front board 
lower corners, full calf, rear board and pages 
399/400 detached.
$400 - $600

314
(-) THE booke of Common prayer, and 
administration of the Sacraments
and other rites and ceremonies in the Church 
of England (and) The psalter or psalmes of 
Dauid, after the translation of the great Bible.
Imprinted at London: by Christopher Barker, 

printer to the Queenes maiestie (1580) ESTC 
S93790; STC (2nd ed) 16307; Griffiths 1580:1
Folio, pages unnumbered (448pp); signa-
tures (3 dots in triangle)8 (paragraph mark)10 
A-P8 Q6 A-K8
Black letter with large woodcut initials. The 
Psalter has seperate title-page and regis-
ter. This edition is exceptionally rare, three 
recorded copies - at British Library (2) and at 
John Rylands Library, all of which are 
defective and all lack title leaf. No copy in 
Book Auction Records since 1908.
Binding is full tree calf (but not recent) 
rebacking with red morocco title-label, mild 
cracking to joints but a sound and attractive 
copy.
Condition - Lacks the first four leaves, 
otherwise complete: 220 leaves present of 
224;
Good margins (page size 27 x 18cm);
foot of of first few leaves has been damped, 
causing brittleness of lower vmargin with 
occasional short loss affecting a few words 
from bottom of corner of Q2’
2 leaves of first signature loose, these mildly 
frayed at outer edges; tiny wormhole in 
some lower margins (not affecting text)
some mild staining and browning.
A very, very rare Elizabethan volume, 
unusually with no example in North America, 
only the 2 in London and one in Manchester.
Here under Elizabeth I, the theology of the 
Holy Communion combined that of previous 
Prayer Books from 1549 and 1552. Here are 
printed the sentences for the administra-
tion of the Holy Sacraments that combine 
the traditional sentence incorporating the 
Catholic idea of transubstantiation with the 
reformist view of a memorial feast. Now un-
der Elizabeth I as Governor of the church, we 
have the combination that allows different 
understandings to be held in the doctrine 
of the Real Presence which Elizabeth held 
to be both proper and meaningful. This was 
a theology comfortable and workable to 
the present day in the world-wide Anglican 
Communion and Episcopalian Churches. 
Along with other changes it is a credit to Eliz-
abethan statesmanship which also allowed a 
breadth in understanding that was more than 
just timely and practical, it allowed a wider 
compass of acceptance.
$15,000 - $30,000

315
The Newe Testament Of Our Lord Jesus 
Christ, 1595
Translated Out Of The Greek by Theod Beza. 
Imprinted at London by the Deputies of 
Christopher Barker, Printer to the Queenes 
most excellent Majestie, Anno. Dom. 1595. 
Known as the Geneva or Breeches Bible, full 
leather (poor), lacking on boards and spine, 
front EP detached and with handwritten fam-
ily lineage, continuing on fly leaf, newspaper 
cutting with info relating to The Geneva 
Bible pasted in.
$1,500 - $3,000

316
Butler Samuel - Hudibras (2 Volumes),
In Three Parts, Written In The Time Of The 
Late Wars with Large Annotations and A 
Preface by Zachary Grey, Printed For Vernon, 
Hood, and Sharpe, and others, London1806, 
full calf, ex library.
$50 - $100

317
Franklin Dr Benjamin - The Life and Works 
of Dr Benjamin Franklin,
Printed by Brightly & Childs, Bungay, ND, 
(c1815), engraved frontis of Franklin, title 
page with vignette, lacks pages i & ii of pref-
ace, old water staining and foxing, original 
full tooled calf
$60 - $120

318
Hawney William - The Complete Measurer,
or, The Whole Art Of Measuring In Two Parts. 
The Fifteenth Edition revised and corrected, 
Printed for J. F. and C. Rivington and others, 
London, 1782, full calf (worn and small loss-
es), contemporary names and numbers in ink 
to endpapers and dedication.
$50 - $100

319
M Antonii Mureti - Catallus Et In 
Commentarius,
Ab codem correcti, & scholiis illustrati, 
Tibulus, Et Propertius. Venice 1612, TP with 
Aldus’s woodcut anchor and dolphin device, 
ex libris BP of Mary Johnston and 2 other 
owners names in ink, retailers label for C 
Laing & Co, Rome, 153pp, full vellum, spine 
ends split, else G. Scrce copy.
$500 - $1,000

320
Zeune Johann Flacci Opera - Quinti Horatii 
Flacci Opera,
London, 1822, half title with 1 inch tear lower 
edge, vignette to TP, ex owners name to 
TP and BP of Frederick Jessop, Doory Hall, 
County Longford in Ireland, home and seat 
of the Jessop family, 244pp, full calf, 4 raised 
bands, gilt dec cmpts.
$50 - $100

321
(-) Breviarium Romanum,
Ex decreto sacrosancti Concilij Tridentini 
restitutum, PII V. Pont. Max.jussu editum, Et 
Clementis VIII. primum, nunc denuo Urbani 
PP. VIII auctoritate recognitum. Ex Tyographia 
Plantiniana, Antwerp, 1718, TP and text in 
red and black with engraved device, double 
columns, 568pp, cclviij, plus 3 page index, 
full calf, brass clasp ) ,lacking other clasp, 1/2 
cm loss to upper spine, else G
$140 - $300

322
(-) Officium Beatae Mariae Virginis, 
Ex Typographia Balleoniana, Venice, 1763, 
, TP with illus vignette, numerous other full 
page engravings,  xxix, 471pp, plus 3 page 
index, full calf, general wear, small 
occassional stains and foxing, small leather 
losses, but minor, otherwise G
$100 - $200
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323
(-) Breviarium Romanum,
Ex Decreto Sacrosancti Concilii Tridentini 
restitutum S. PII V. Pontificis Maximi Jussu 
Editum Clementis VIII. ac Urbani VIII, etc, etc. 
Ex Ducali Campidonensi Typographeo Per 
Aloysium Galler, 1776. Engraved frontis, TP 
and double column text in red and black with 
printers device and others throughout, 
silverfish holes from FEP to Quando 
Concurrit and small single hole through 
several later pages, old calf, with decorative 
gilt border and spine compartments, small 
loss to upper and lower spine ends.
$140 - $300

324
Russell George - A Tour Through Sicily in 
The Year 1815, 
Illustrated by a map and eighteen 
interesting plans and views. Printed For 
Sherwood, Neely, And Jones, London, first 
edition, 1819, half leather, marbled boards, 
5 raised spine bands, together with 2 other 
minor volumes.
$200 - $400

Maps, Prints & Documents

325
Burton Brothers - At Parihaka,
with 4 Maori women in the foreground, 
vintage albumen photo, titled in the plate in 
an oak frame.
$300 - $500

326
Burton Brothers - 4005 Parihaka - Looking 
Seaward,
vintage albumen photo, titled in the plate in 
an oak frame.
$300 - $500

327
Burton Brothers - 3885 Kuirau (Spring) & 
Ngonotahu (Hill) Ohinemutu,
vintage albumen photo, titled in the plate, in 
an oak frame.
$300 - $500

328
Burton Brothers - Rangitata Bridge, 
vintage albumen photo, titled in the plate in 
an oak frame.
$150 - $300

329
An Original 1906 Undertakers Receipt For 
The Return Of Richard Seddons Body to 
N.Z.,
Wood & Company, The Funeral Directors of 
N.S.W., signed by Mrs Louise Seddon and 
dated Aug 15, 1906, together with 3 will 
envelopes, each addressed in type to 
Seddon family members in Wellington.
$140 - $200

330
After Charles Heaphy - View Of Nel;son 
Haven In Tasmans Gulf,
hand coloured engraving by T Allom, c1841.
$160 - $300

331
After George French Angas - The Ceremony 
of Ongi or Pressing Noses,
in a mahogany and gilt frame
$70 - $140

332
After George French Angas - Hone Heke 
And Patuone,
coloured print in an ornate ebonised and gilt 
frame,
$100 - $200

333
18th Century French Engraved Plan De La 
Sutuation ou la Batallie de Ramillis (after 
Vianen),
framed, 51 x 47cm
$140 - $280

334
18th Century French Engraved Plan De La 
Ville Et Citadelle De Lille (after Karrewyn),
framed, 49 x 60cm.
$140 - $280

335
18th Century Plan du Siege de Bouchain,
hand coloured, vignette lower left with ar-
morial and military trophies, text below, A La 
Haye Chez Pierre Husson, framed, 43 x 49cm
$140 - $280

336
Isaac Basire - 18th Century Copper En-
graved Plan of the Battle of Oudenard fought 
July 11th 1708,
hand coloured, for M Tindal’s continuation of 
Mr Rapkin’s History of England, with explana-
tion key lower left, framed, 41 x 51cm
$140 - $280

337
18th Century French Engraved Plan De La 
Battaille De Taisniere Donnee,
framed, 46 x 37cm
$140 - $280

338
1805 John Cary Map Of Staffordshire,
hand coloured and published by John Stock-
dale, Piccadilly, framed, 52 x 40cm.
$140 - $280

339
J & C Walker - The Islands Of New Zealand,
Compiled From The Voyages Of Captain 
Cook And All The Subsequent British And 
French Navigators, published London 1838 
with corrections to 1846, hand coloured, 
framed, 66 x 50cm
$600 - $900

340
5 Various 18th Century Maps & Engravings
comprising, Plan de la Ville de Landreci 16 
x 20cm. Bouchain Ville Forte du Conte de 
Hainaut Situe sur la Riviere d’Escaut, 19 x 
26.5cm. Bergen In Hennegaw, 14 x 35cm. 
Plan Du Siege De Bouchain, 60 x 48cm. Plan 
De La Ville D’Aath, 40 x 48cm. All unframed.
$200 - $300

341
William Swainson - Orange - 18 years old,
pencil, signed with initials and dated 1850 
lower left, laid on card, 24 x 19cm
$250 - $500

342
William Swainson - Unknown Tree fern (Up-
per Hutt (Birch forest),
charcoal heightened with white, signed 
W Swainson and dated 1848 lower right, 
inscribed Upper Hutt 26 Oct 1847 lower left, 
27 x 21cm
$300 - $600

343
William Swainson - Stokes Valley Hutt,
pencil, signed W Swainson 1848 lower left, 
inscribed title lower right, 21 x 27.5cm
$300 - $600

344
William Swainson - Pukatai Trunks and White 
Pine Hutt Forest,
charcoal, signed W Swainson 1849, lower 
left, 32 x 25cm
$300 - $600

345
William Swainson - Looking up, past the 
Creek, Hutt Road,
pencil, signed WS 17 01 1847, inscribed Hutt 
Road near the falls, 21 x 27cm
$200 - $400

346
William Swainson - Settlers Cottage Petone 
Flat 1843,
pencil, signed WS lower left, 21 x 27cm
$300 - $600

347
William Swainson - Hutt Road No near Old 
Rushes in 1847,
pencil and charcoal, signed WS lower left, 
20.5 x 27.5cm
$300 - $600

348
William Swainson - Entrance to the first Hutt 
Gorge - Lower Valley,
pencil, signed W Swainson 1848, lower left, 
20.5 x 27.5cm
$300 - $600

349
William Swainson - Road to Wellington - 
between Petone & Noranga,
pencil, inscribed Road to Wellington 20 
March, 21 x 27cm
$300 - $600

350
William Swainson - Lowry Bay from Petone 
flat (1846), 
pencil, signed and dated 1847 lower right, 
20.5 x 27.5cm
$300 - $600

350A
William Swainson - Ferns, 
signed with initials and dated 1848
$300 - $500

350B
William Swainson - Untitled,
a figure seated by a wood
$300 - $500

350C
William Swainson - Rocks on the Porirua 
Coast (faults),
signed with initials and dated 1849, with title 
to lower centre
$350 - $600
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351
James Cook - Kaart Van Nieuw Zuid Wales 
of de Oostlijke Kust Van Nieuw Holland 
1770,
A map of New South Wales or the East Coast 
of New Holland, discovered and researched 
by Lieutenant J Cook, with the ship Endeav-
our in the year 1770. Uncoloured copper 
engraving by Cornelis van Baarsel, published 
around 1797, this being the Dutch edition of 
James Cooks first map of New South Wales. 
Unframed, 39 x 82cm, fold marks otherwise a 
nice clean copy.
$300 - $500

352
Map Showing The Rewa River And Its Tribu-
taries Island Of Viti Levu Fiji 1886,
uncoloured, unframed.
$60 - $120

353
Large Unframed Copper Engraved Maritime 
Map - Damietta to Elarish (Egyptian Sea),
surveyed by Commander A. L. Mansell, 
published at the Admiralty, 1859 Edge splits 
and some wear.
$100 - $200

354
Antonia Zatta - L’Egitto Antico E Moderno,
hand coloured map, published Venice, 1784, 
unframed.
$160 - $300

355
French 1774 Map - La Mappemonde Projet-
tee,
Including Hemisphere Superieur & Inferieur, 
A Monseigneur Le Dauphin, unframed, edge 
wear, splits and old water damage.
$200 - $400

356
Emmanuel Bowen - 1780 Improved Map Of 
Wilt Shire, 
large hand-coloured copper engraving, with 
illustrated title cartouche upper left and ar-
morial vignette lower left (old discolouration 
), framed, 54 x 70cm.
$140 - $280

357
(-) Map Of The Provincial District Of Canter-
bury,
large folding form, hand coloured, Compiled 
From The Latest Government Surveys And 
Completed From Sir Julius von Haast’s Origi-
nal Sketch Survey’s published by Whitcombe 
& Tombs, 1887, green cloth with tie and title 
in gilt. An very scarce map.
$500 - $1,000

358
J Rapkin - A Map Of New Zealand (1851),
The Illustrations by H Warren & Engraved 
by J. B. Allen, published by John Tallis & 
Company, London and New York, framed, 36 
x 26cm.
$500 - $800

359
Circa 14th French or Italian Manuscript From 
Matthews Gospel,
2 pages with large initials in red and blue, 
framed.
$800 - $1,500

360
After John Gould - Falco Islandus (Iceland 
Falcon),
coloured lithograph by J Wolf & H C Richter, 
51 x 34cm
$200 - $300

361
After John Gould - Milvus Migrans ( Black 
Kite),
coloured lithograph by J Wolf & W Harte, 54 
x 36cm
$200 - $300

362
After William Huddlestone - Native Flowers 
Of New Zealand c1899,
coloured lithograph by William Schmidt, Star 
Litho Works, Auckland. The image shows a 
Maori kumete figural supported bowl of flow-
ers including, pohutakawa, clematis, kowhai, 
kakabeak, hebes and daisies. The print has 
been trimmed and has 4 small holes, 3 lower 
left, 1 upper right, in an oak frame. A rare 
print.
$400 - $800

363
2 Small Antique European Maps,
Le Quesnoy, monochrome, and Monmedy, 2 
hand coloured views framed as one, of sizes.
$50 - $100

364
Three 19th Century New Zealand Coloured 
Prints After Brees & Barraud,
Parsonage, Wellington after Samuel Charles 
Brees, published London, c1847. Hokitika 
River and Bright Smile And Queen Of Beauty 
Mines, both after Charles Decimus Barraud, 
c1877, of sizes.
$100 - $200

365
George Baxter (1804-1867) The Revd J 
Waterhouse superintending the landing of 
the missionaries at Taranaki, 
1844 hand coloured aquatint, 29 x 39cm and 
in a mahogany frame with spurious applied 
bone label to the bottom, and an indistinct 2 
page handwritten letter verso.
The view which includes numerous inaccu-
racies as Baxter never visited New Zealand, 
shows the ship Triton anchored offshore with 
a Maori waka and a rowboat approaching the 
shore. Mr Creed is in the boat whilst his wife 
Mrs Creed is carried ashore on the shoulders 
of a group of Maori women. Mt Taranaki 
can be seen in the distance.2 creases runing 
down from the top edge, light foxing and 
discolouring, otherwise a rare first printing.
$750 - $1,200

366
Francis Hamar Arden (1841-1899) Sketch 
Book 5 Watercolours & Pencil Sketch,
the album contains portrait and landscape 
studies, the 5 unframed studies include Wai-
Iti Armed Constabulary Redoubt, and the 
Omata Stockade, New Plymouth, a land-
scape with cattle grazing, 2 views with jettys 
and ships, etc.
$200 - $400

367
Francis & Hamar Humphrey Arden - 8 
Unframed Watercolours & Sketches,
including views of Mt Taranaki, New Plym-
outh landscape with cattle grazing, still life 
titled Labour Conquers All, a coastal study 
with a figure seated on the shore, sailing 
boats by a jetty (of sizes)
$200 - $400

368
Francis & Hamar Humphrey Arden - 6 Un-
framed Watercolour & Pencil Sketches,
including a view of the Port of New Plymouth 
with steamships at the wharf, a landscape 
with figures and cattle, signed F. H. Arden 
lower left, a seascape with 2 sailing ships 
and numerous figures in a smaller ship, and 3 
architectural studies.
$200 - $400

369
Francis Hamar Arden - 6 Unframed Waterc-
olour Studies,
including, View from the bedroom window 
at Ardendale (the Arden family home on 
Franklyn Rd, New Plymouth), the Sugar Loaf, 
Paritutu Rock, another titled Sunset from 
the verandah at Ardendale,  3 various native 
bush views, and a study of a Maori? woman 
by a fire.
$300 - $600

370
Francis Hamar Arden - A View of Omata 
Stockade New Plymouth,
preparatory sketch in pencil and watercolour, 
showing the hilltop stockade with 7 soldiers, 
field gun, carts and cattle in the foreground, 
together with a preparatory sketch of Mount 
Taranaki, both unframed.
$200 - $400

371
Francis & Hamar Humphrey Arden - 6 
Small Unframed Watercolours & Sketches,
including, view of Mt Taranaki, coastal study 
with figures, pencil sketch of 2 sailing ships, 
another of a New Plymouth Redoubt, and 
various landscape views.
$200 - $400

372
Campbell Peggy - Only An Orphan,
First-hand Accounts of Life in Childrens 
institutions In New Zealand, first edition, 
1995, softcovers, together with a group of 
the original illustrations
$800 - $1,500


